
July Kth.1^28

’tr.Joe Km,
dcnidon,«.Vr.,

Dear ^r.^ye;-
iiow that some other tottore are out of the w&y,X should

be plenaed to see you at an early date,or hear from you with a proposal
ao to low Creek.

think you end X c^uld oom to oom conclusions before
taking it up with ny aceociates or the doasdeion and thua pooaibly pare
the way for a deal.

Mndly let me hear from you.
Toure truly,

J.H. oodbury.



P. 0- Box 1232.
ABhovllie, U. C.

A-.urchaDc
Horwood Lumbar Company
Forney Crook

»

OctoVer 23, 1920.

Anderson A Howell,
Attornoya f or Horwood Lumber Company,
Asheville, H. C.

Gentlemen:

Answerin yours or the 23rd, will say t at we
are w able to accept the proposition you na.,o for the out-
over lends on Forney Crook, and will state that we are unable
to find any each value as you nano and could, not udvinc the
Coon IBs ion to pay more than we consider the property worth*

Unices we can receive a inure favorable oflor,
there is no doubt but that the Ooinmieslon will proceed to
oondemn tne land, as you Bu^oot.

Without anew .ring your letter more fully, wo can
definitely state that we arc unable to ngroe with you as to
any inflated valuation on cutover landi , as we are familiar
with the situation as it appears to ue on Forney Crook.

Youre truly,

BORTH CAROLINA PARK. COMMItLIOU

1144 10
Mr. Keys:

The writer feels that if any agreement i£ reached on
this property that it will be much bettor for both of ub to
have personal annfereneas as we started out to do, and assures
you that he y/111 be glad to talk with you at any time.

Woodbury.



JOHN ANOIRION JAMB* B. HOWILL

ANDERSON AND HOWELL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

40**400 MKDICAL BUILDING

ASHEVILLE. NORTH CAROLINA

October 23rd, 1928.

North Carolina Park Commission,
City Hall,

Asheville , North Carolina.

Gentlemen: Attention: Mr. Woodbury:

We again call your attention to our
previous letter in which we offered for sale the
lands on the water shed of Forney’s Creek belonging
to the Norwood Lumber Company, for the sum of Six
and 50/100 ($6.50) Dollars per acre.

Your Mr. Woodbury rejected this offer
and submitted to us a counter proposition of Three
and 50/100 ($3.50) Dollars per acre.

Our clients declined to accept this
proposition, and this letter is to acquaint you with
the fact that we are now in a position to dispose of
the property at the price of Seven ($7.00) Dollars
an acre, and we certainly would not consider any price
less than Six and 50/100 ($6.50) Dollars, and we do
that only on account of the interest of the Company
in the National Park.

We feel that it will be a great benefit
to North Carolina, and especially to Western North
Carolina, and are therefore willing to sacrifice some¬
thing to aid the project, in addition to the contri¬
butions made by our clients.



IDI ION
JAMKB •HOWUL

ANDERSON AND HOWELL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4O«-4Oa MEDICAL BUILDING

ASHEVILLE. NORTH CAROLINA

We are now satisfied that the copper on
this property is very valuable and an extension
of the Westfelt-Adams vein.

Your Mr. Woodbury stated to Mr. Keyes
that the Park Commission would not consider any pro¬
perty where the mineral interest cp.t a figure. At
the price made you the mineral interest was not figured
or counted, and this price stands good for thirty (30)
days, but must be accepted within that time.

If you do not chose to purchase this property,
if you will release it from the National Park, we can
dispose of it immediately. If you do not wish to re¬
lease it, we feel that it is only fair to us to begin
immediate condemnation proceedings in order that we
may not lose the present sale which we have for the
land.

We trust that the Board will discuss this
matter and consider it carefully, remembering at the
same time that it has the finest young growth of poplar
timber in Western North Carolina. It also has mer¬
chantable timber for which we are offered Five Thousand
($5,000.00) Dollars in cash now. It has the added
attractions of Clingman’s Dome, Andrew's Bald, Siler’s
Meadows, Siler’s Bald and Double Springs. Siler’s Meadows
is protected and skirted by virgin forest which has not
been touched.

We will appreciate it if you will let us hear
from you on this matter at once.

A-W

Yours very truly,

ANDERSON & HOWELL,
Attorneys for Norwood
Lumber Company,



jomn a ANDaaaoN JAMU B HOWKLL

ANDERSON AND HOWELL
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

4Oa-4Oa MBOICAL BUILDING

ASHEVILLE. NORTH CAROLINA

September 13th, 1928.

North Carolina Park Commission,
City Hall,

Asheville, North Carolina.

Gentlemen:

In compliance with your request for
a proposition, we offer to sell all of our lands
on the water shed of Forney’s Creek, Swain County,
North Carolina, except about one hundred twenty
five (125) acres at the mouth of Forney’s Creek which
has been improved, at the price of Six and 50/100
($6.50) Dollars per acre.

This proposition is made for immediate
acceptance, as we would be unwilling to sell our
lands at that price to anyone except the North Carolina
Park Commission.

We are very much interested in the
National Park and have subscribed to its support,
and after thinking the matter over, we have decided
to make this offer to your Committee.

Yours very truly,

A-W

NORWOOD LUMBER COMPANY,

BY:
Attorneys.



Asheville,It.C. beptemborlS,19^8

Anderton & Howell.Attorneys,
Horwood Lumber Co.,
Gentlemen;-Answerins yours of to-day,we are not interested
in out over lands on Forney’s Creek at the price you name.

If Mr.Joe Keys would li .e to continue personal
conferences (which have been pleasmt) in connection with
same,we would be pler.sed. to carry on with him.

Yours trily,
Ilorth Carolina ?urk Commission,
pcr-

( . «IU Woodbury)



GeorgeVanderbilt Hotel
O»t RATTO B*

SOUTHEASTERN HOTELS COMPANY

Asheville North Carolina

September 19, 1928

Mr. H. Woodbury,
Member, North Carolina Park Commission,
Asheville, N. C.

Dear Sir:

In my absense, take up the purchase of our
lands on Forney’s Creek with our attorneys, Ander¬
son and Howell. If necessary notify me or have them
do it aid I will come immediately.

Yours very truly,

NORWOOD LLKBhR COMPANY

By I

Joseph Keys



P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, B.C.

A-Purohnse
Norvood Lumber Co.

Novembor 14, 1920.

Sheriff of Jackson County,
Sylva* N. C.

Dear Sir:

We are enclosing you come papers to be served.

Of the defendants named: the heirs of YJ. J. Welch
and the heirs of Jolin A. Woody, wo Wish to say that wo don’t
know whom these heirs are, and therefore uro not expecting you
to attempt to make a service of this paper ujon any of said hoirr.

Wo have no information to know whether Mru. M. M. McCoy
is a resident of Jackson County or whether George Frame and Mary
Frame a; e residents of Jackson County. Wo are inclined to tick
opinion that they are not. however, if you have any information
that t ieco last above named defendants can be found in your county,
we would be pleased t . have you use the enclosed addressed stumped
envelope and Inform us whether or not they can be found in your
comity. If they oan ba found in your county, we will send you
additional copies of this proceeding and got you to Burvo It upon
them.

as to the other defendants named in the proceeding,
we understand that Mr. Joseph Heys of the Horwood Liunbor Company,
or Mr. James Walker of the Norwood Lumber Company, are agents or
officers of said Norwood Lumber Com juny. -tr. Keys end Mr. Walker
are now connected with the Blackwood Lumber Company of Sylva and
may be either in Sylvu or up at their mill on their line of rail¬
road. If you find either of these gentlemen, please make return
on the back of the original lerewith to the effect that you nave
served it by delivering the copy of the original to either Ur. Keys
or Mr. Walker, at the csbo may bo.

Ab to t ie Siler Meadows lining and Lumber Company, we
understand that Ir. Joseph Hooker of Sylva is an officer or agent of
cald company. You will pleas j, thereforu, verve and deliver a copy
to Mr. Jos. Hooker of uylva for said Siler Meadows Mining ad Lumber



-2-

Company and make notation in your return on the buck of summons
that a oopy had been delivered to Mr. Hooker.

Wo under: tand that the fees will be v1.00 oach for
the Horwood Lumber Company and for tne Sllor Meadows Mining and
Lumber Company* and. here? it i enclose ehacn. lor 1^.00 oovorin the
fees.

If this s im is insufficient , please advise this of1loo
and we will mail whatever addition fees as are proper.

Please return to this off loo here tne ori< Inal witn
your nutation of service thereon. Your kindness will bo appreciated.
Y«e would appreciate gutting these papers returned at you earliest
possible moment.

Yours very truly,

HOKTH CAROLINA PARI COMMISSION

By
8. F. Chapman.

SFC:S



P. 0. Box 123a,
ABhevillc, U. C.

A-Purohai e
Horwood Lumber Co.,
/172

December 1, 1928.

Sheriif of Jaokf on County,
Sylva, H. C.

Dear Sir:

On Hovomber 14, 1928, we mailed, you Bumraonses in
the case of State of North Carolina vt • Norwood Lumber Com¬
pany and others, to be served, on Horwood Lumber Company and
Siler Meadows Mining and Lumber Company. A letter ac omnanied
these pa iers, giving full instructions as to the agents of b- id
companies to whom you were to deliver copies uf summon.es and
complaint.

To date we have heard nothing from you regarding thia
matter. In our letter of November 14 we also asked for informa-
tionrreyarding certain other defenduntt in thi^ ousu, and to this
we have had no an* w^r.

Please drop us a line advising us as to that dispot it ‘ on
you have made with these apere in order to clear our minds in
this matter.

Yours very truly,

NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION

By

SFC:S
S. r. Chapman.



ArrK'ud
'V** •

i /
D^cun'^aT 10, 1928
HrH Ur

Ki-7JX C::Z^'. US' T^L ICH 0? 2HiSl

2Y c/j?2m l luust

..c left ilhittier drove old Cro k seven miles,
left car at J'ujction Camp and walked up said Creek looking at the cut over land
on "both sides of Creek, as we went along railroad grade we saw no standing timber
except sane hardwood saplings ho. c and there, and when we cane to the Spr'ice lands
which wb find was all taken off, also all of the hardwood was all token off, which
loft the lands absoD *oly bare of all timber for many acres al ng the lower railroad
and creek.

«hen -.vs esme^o the end of the lower railroad, we took up an incline
road that went on thr .ear the top of the no-.intnin. At
t is point absol toly nothing left of value. The above mentioned roads ore about
five miles long. Then WB turned to OUT left and took tho high lino of railroad that
went through the Spruce belt and we find all of the Spruce and hardwoods taken
abeol tely xxxjrixs clean along this road for tixree or more miles. This Spruce
area will incl e near 1600 acres. Then we went dotal on another encline to
Biggins Creak, saw sore acid wood along this oneline and on down Big,ins Creek
to camp.

December 11, 1928
Second Day

.Ze wont up railroad and viewed out Big Steel Trap Branch and Low Gap
Dr nch^to Low Gap and and found no timber left standing on these branches, and
wo clix* ’ on up to Clingman’s Done, .Ie f c md sore small Sprwe tir.ber along
the top at Clingman's Dome too small for saw timber, will do only for pulp wood.
Did not consider it of any value, as tho coat of operating would over run the (> ,1,'^ r"market . ice. ben we turned to our right down the top 00 the mountain tho * r
divide between Forney Creek and Noland Creek toward Anderson Bald. After
leaving . gap between Cllngnan’s Dome and Andorson Bald, . o find another narrow . '
strip of Spruce along top of mountain too smr 11 for saw logs, which would only 1

do for Pulp Yrood, no merchantable value at '.he resent price for Pulp wood.
’’A/

Then we went over Anderson Bald and down the divide boWeen Noland k t
Creek and Forney Creek. Jo saw sone short Bod Oak along the top and some acid o*'
wood, but we did not consider it of any merchantable value. Then we cemo to
the heed of Buckhorn Branch and turned to our right leaving top of the mountain
find went down s^id brunch about one and ono-half milos to Forney Creek. Jo
find । one cul^Oak timber and some low grade Sound jormy Chestnut tlmt was left
when it was logged. Je understand that this was logged by the Norwood Lumbar
Co. . any, and IXr. Jack Rhodes wns manager. There was also acid wood, some
Basswood and some Birch, which we did not consider of merchantable value at -resent
prices for Lumber and Wood.

December 12, 1928
Third Day.

..... ?J*™?'* Creek to second switch back on railroad tlnd went
^p little .rt# Branch for more than one mile, wo find it logged clonn, nothing



some acid wood on thio Branch. inen wo crossed a ridge over on Cijistian
Unber rt of it logged,

bnlnnce of logo too doaty for lumber, some low grade Chestnut still standing, quite
ft bit of acid wood, wy but of no value at reoont ricoB on low grade Shestnut
1 unbor and acid wood. huon we went over on Log ridge and went down this ridge
about two miles back to Forney Crock. Jo find acid wood, so>r« six or eight
cor : f ten ‘ rk and 1c of bear aiflK V«t co 1 not figure :h ,t this timberwas merchantable at . resent . riceo of oo'’ red bark. Then wo wnnt to the west
side of Forney Crook and went up Choke Berry Branch, we find all of the saw timber
and acid wood cut on rio branch to its oad s. rings, but above springs, we find some acid
wood, but of no v 1 esent .rice of acid wood. Mi croosed the ridge to our loft
on the right hand prong of Battle Snake Brnnch, and find acid wood on this branch
above the oad spring, but after we got down on the branch we find the timber all
cut, but a very little sold wood here. Also we did not consider it of any value.
Then we went back -o he Junction.

December 13, 1928
Fourth Day,

.40 wont up . orncy Creek to Bo--ch Flat an-’ nt over his section and
the , r. the mountain wo find

re • 11 .-iuIc ?uid irch, - r 11 , In t :■ g font
r of no co .-ci.-l vj-ric - ' r’;ot rices todry. on wo v.unt to

r-nch and find all of the timber taken off this branch up on the
, on find the timber

Birch, snail beech, cone scattered Basswood end t. small Spruce tree here and there.
Did not consider it of a merchantable value, Thon we vront out to the top of und
down a ridge that led to Rattle Snake Brnnch. ,.’e find some short Red Cak trees
along the top <£ tie
Snake Branch, but when we got down on st.id branch we find the saw timber all taken
off, so it loaves this area without a working value.

December 14, 1928
Fifth Da^’.

cn* p J 1 '•kis branch wit all he timber
taken off clean also all of tho- acid wood, except a little wood at the head of the
branch. Then we ./ent over on Indian Comp Branch, w ore we find a few thousand

vL luia ryood _• ' a good r;winkle of acid wood. The cost of operatin ' loaves
it without 'value.* Thon we looked over lower hattie Snake Branch that hasn’t
boon cut, only a part of ho way up he branchy find so: o timber on x? xxxt:
upper . • rt of tho branch, com Ok of low n lityT Chestnut only good for acid
wood, which we consider of little value. Thon we looked over Locust Cove
Branch and find the timber ell taken off.

Doceifllor 15, 1928
Sixth Day.

..e spent he day on Boar Crock ..bove the Stovall lands. .e find the timber
taken off clean on thia creek, except along the water a hoda near tho tope of the
mountain whoro ,/e find a good oprinkle of acid wood, but of no value at the present
price of wood.

How ¥/e
with Poplar* that

also find some patches of the land retitnboring itself, mostly
will be valuable tn thirty to forty years for saw timber if



P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N.C.

A-Purchase
Norwood Lbr. Co.

end.
Montvale Lbr. Co.

November 7, 1928.

Mr, Mark Squires,
Lenoir, N. C.

Dear Mr. Squires:

I am enclosing herewith the
original of the petitions we have prepared for
condemnation of the Horwood Lumber Company and
the Montvale Lumber Company tracts.

When you have looked over these
papers and found them to your satisfaction, will
you please sign Judge Varser's name and return them
to us and we will h; ve the summons served immediately.

Yours very truly,

Verne Rhoades,
Executive Secretary.

YR:S
Enol. 2



2. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, li.C.

A-Purchase
Doi* ood Lumber Co.

December 4, 1928.

Mr. C. E. Campbell,
Whittier, N. C.

Dear Sir:

We received your report of December 1 for the estimatemade over on the Martin Land on Lufty River.

This report is satisfactory to us, although 1 would be
Clad if you and Mr. Maney could give us soma idea as to the percentages
of the different species found on Bock’s Branch and Bear Wallow Creek.I would be glad also if you ’.ould indicate what you think this timber
is worth, either giving the different species a separate value or else
giving them all an average value which a portable mill man or anyone
else interested in buying timber land at market value would give.

With reference to your inquiry about Forney Creek, we
would like for yo and Mr. Maney* to go over Forney Crock as soon as
you conveniently can, making an estimate of whatever portable mill
sets of timber you may find as well as of the pulpwood and acidwood
that is on t e ground. Would be glad if you would pay particular at¬
tention in making this ei timate as to whether, in your opinion, taxy
of the material left on Forney Creak can be gotten out at a profit in
any way at all.

We would prefer to have you and Mr. Maney m;ke this esti¬
mate for the Park Commie. ion rather than have a Joint estimate with
the Horwood Lumber Company. Of course, it is understood that those
estimates which you make for the Park Commission are to be held abso¬
lutely confidential by you, and the only report you make le to bo made
tu us.

A map of Forney Creek is enclose!, showing the boundary
of the Horwood Lumber Company as it is included in the Park Area. We
will on- at vor to got your checks out to the nanus included in your
letter sometime this veek.

Yours very truly,

VR:S
Vorno Rhoades,
Executive Secretary.



Whittier, W. C.
December 17, 1926

Worth Carolina Pork Coi^qission,
As eville, W. C.

Gentlemen:

Enclosed you will find report of estimation made by Haney & Campbell

on a portion of Horwood Lumber Company boundary on Forney Creek, as you will

see from the report.

We think we are over one-t ird of the boundary. The Norwood people

have bad four estimators on this boundary for the past two weeks. They are

estimating it very close incl ding all of the saw timber, ?.cid wood and poles

and the young timber, so we are giving it a very accurate estimation, as our

estimation will be compared with theirs if it should come to litigation. We

intend to continue the work right along.

Yours very truly

LIAJIJY & CAMPBELL



Doc. 1 , 1928
Seventh Day.

.c nt u - i?i5 Crock to its forks, .here vn took the loft hand fork.
fin inter taken off u3 "h crock .-.bo t one mile except some small hardwoods

a hort distance below the forks of .aid left hand creek, then we find the
o second forks of c. find he ir.bor not cut on

second left hand creek c . up to -he Double S. rings on divide between North
Carolins and -nnccseo. TJ ‘ » ft. of hardweede rir.pie, birch,
bo ch. o buekovejend some acid wood on the left ridge. Weu^Caken present coat of lumber, We
doo di not fig e it profitable at the . resent A4*^ for L mber. b t as a forest
it co lr bo of sone vc.l e.

Doc. 18, 1926 .
eighth Day.

He went bock to tamo pper forks of said* creek and estimated he
timber on he ri^. t hand prongs of . - said left hand crook, ,/e find up . art of he way
thetimber was not taken off. It consists of i^.le, Birch and hemlock 150,000 ft.
Them we cano to a tran road an c find the timber taken off for some distance on up
the no tain, but p at the toj of North Carolina and Tennessee divide wo find some
saw tubers >r tee, say ),C00 ft. and some Spruce p Ip wood. We did not consider it of

, a forest value. Then we went down said mountain
and t med over on tho .atcr s.ied c f Jonas Creek and ent down long Branch. Je
find some short Red Oak an’ acid ood on this branch, b .t did not consider it
r.orchantr.ble •* resent .rices of lumber an<: .ood.

Dec. 19, 1929
Nineth Day.

top of the noun$plnt the divide between North
Carolina and Tennessee, an went this top.<* .7e find a strip of Spruce along the
top for abo t three miles, but short nnd small, bo considered it only pulp wood.

Dec. 20, 1928
Tenth Day.

.fe ..’ent up lij .7 g/inr Creek or right hand nrong, .7e find the timber token off
this c. ee clean, except some spr co on top of mountain pl. ood only. B t on
Log Ridge side, we fin sons short spr ce sr.w timber. It was too far for them to
log when operating. We certainly do not consider it of any merchantable vr-1 o now.
Then we went down on Fern Knob and find some few cords of tan bark along ridge, then
we looked over the timber on Fern Branch, we find on upper part of this branch
3,000 or 4,000 ft Poplar and 3,000 or 4,000 small Oak, a few telephone poles an'
sone acid wood, bit down bolow the ro gh part of branch we find nil the timber and acid
wood taken off clean, b t find this branch retinhering itself with young timber, mostly
Po lar. Also for a long way up liiggins Branch we find patches of young timber
mostly young Po.lar. Then we looked over Eino Branch and find i‘ cut very clean, bat
it is retir.bering itself, mostly with Popler, an*’ it aoeM when they were c tting this
timber the yang Poplar was cared for. Wo find lots of young Poplar trees from
six to eighteen inches diameter. We feel that this as a yo ng forest is valuable.

Janiary 8, 1929

We made our way to Jonas Creek, went up to its forks and ..ant up right
hand near to top of maintain. »‘o find all of the timber on this branch taken
off, only some Cheatnut acid wood at top of ridges, some buckeye cut and loft
in the logs al ng the skid line, some hardwood along top of mountain. Then we
crossed the Fork :;idge between the right and left hadd creeks of Jonas Creek, we
find along top of mountain some red Oak and Chestnut abot 300,000 ft. on water sheds
of left hand crook, but of no connerciul now.



December 21st. 1928.

Report Qu lands of Horwood Lumber Co., at Forney, H. C.

Spruce Pulpwood on Hu/ gins Creek 5.000 cords.
000 cords.Spruce Pulpwood on Big Creek 4.000 oorde. 9.

Chestnut extract and poplar pulp wood 140.000 cords.
Poles 35 foot and longer 28,000 oords.
Tan Bark 2.000 cords.

Valuation. 42.00 per cd. v18.000-9.000 cords spruce pulpwood
140.000 cords chestnut extract wood .50 " 70.000-

28.000 polos .50 each 14,000-
1.000 cords tan bark 2.00 per ad.

104•00U—

Land valuation.
17.000 acres within -ark area
30> of above is considered grazing and farm land,
divided as follows.

20.000-1.000 aoros Orchard and Farm lands 420.00 per acre
4.000 acres grass lands 7.50 M " 30.000-

12.000 acres summer range lands 3.00 " H 3b.000-
1200 Apple trees - 6 to 8 years old 10.00 per tree 12,000-

<wa §o1
Total valuation-
Wood, poles and bark ♦104.000.00
Land and aplle trees 98.000.00
Total valuation- — — —$2O2.O0o.00
Mote- I fou^d the folloving burned, areas.

In spruce area on Big Creek Approximately 600 acres.
On Red. Ridge-White Uans Glory Crooks Approximately 600 aoree.
On Boat'd Camp Croek Approximately 300 acres.

Total burned area-— — — —1.500 acres.

liotc-On Bear Mallow Bald, I foand by doing come grade work, that a
field 200 feet wide and 1.000 feet long can be constructed, which
would be level. An additional flold 100 feet wide and 400 feet long
aan be added to end of this larger ield, all being level and suitable
for an airport, or air plane landing.

Mote- I found that the railroad grades constructed by you extended
practically to all parts of your property, and that with acme work on
these grades, they can be changed into wagon or truck roads, making
the entire property accessible by wagon or truck.

To Horwood Lumber Co.,
Forney, li. C. (SIGhJD) H. Rotha.



12/19/28

Report of J. £• Rhodes and 8. .. Monteith of their estimate
of the . erchantable hardwood and spruce timber also
chestnut poles a^d spruce pulp wood, on the water shed of
Forney Creek.

Big Fork, hardwoods 1000000 ft.
Crisp branch, hardwoods 500000 ft.
Buckhorn, hardwoods 800000 ft.
Chokeberry, hardwoods 500000 ft.
Rattle bnaxe, hardwoods 200000 ft.
Christians Branch, hardwoods 1000000 ft.
Right hand side of Big Huggins,hardwoods 200000 ft.
Right hand side of Big Huggins,spruce 300000 ft.
Little Huggins, hardwoods 2000000 ft.
Jonah Branch,hardwoods (Main Jonah) 1600000 ft.
Jonah Branch left fork, hardwoods 800000 ft.
White Mans Glory branch, hardwoods
Board Camp Branch, no timber

600000 ft.

Bee Branch, hard' oods 1800000 ft.
Bee Branch, hemlock 700000 ft.
Mill Branch, hardwoods

_
300000 ft.

12300000

* Young growth poplars 15000 trees
Young growth poplars 6 to 16" 10000 trees

* Merchantable poplars 16" & up 591 trees

* Chestnut poles 25 to 50 ft. long, average 35 ft. 21000 poles

Bote; Items marked thus * not included in the timber estimate.



Jan try 9, 1929
'.ie went up Slab Capp Branch. we find some acid wood alone the tops of

ridges, also two or three cars of acid wood, split and on railroad right of way
an' find this brancii resetting itself with young timber, mostly Poplar.

Ja« *rv 10, 1929
'.7e went up Glory Creek and find it c t clonn for three

miles, then above tJie rdu£h,—w'r 71rid some 200,000 ft. Bed Oak, 200,000 ft. Chestnut
and other hardwoods, but of no commercial value at present.

January 11, 1929

We went u Led Ridge Creek, . e find tno timber all taken off very
clean, and land all burned over up near the top of the mountain. Then e find some
Oak and Chestnut left, not ranch but we did not consider it of any merchantable value.

4*0.



P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, H.C.

A-Purohaeo
Norwood Lumber Co.
/172

January 11, 1929.

Mr. Mark Squires,
Lenoir, K. C.

Dear Mr. Squires;

Mr. Penn asked mo in Bryson City the other day if the
petition of condemnation against the Norwood Lumber Company
had boon amended in accordance with the suggestions made when
their attorney, ?r. Smith, and chief engineer,recently went
throu^i this section.

I told Mr. Penn that I hod no.knowledge of whether the
complaint had been amended or not, but that I would ask you
and got the information to him as soon as I heard from you.

Yours very truly,

Vcrno Rhoades,
Executive Secretary.

VR:S



LAW OFFICES

SQUIRES & WHISNANT
LENOIR. N.C.

MARR SQUIRES
J. W. WHISNANT

A-Purchase
Norwood Lumber Co,

#172
January 12, 1929.

Mr. Verne Rhoades,
Executive Secretary,
P. u. Box 1232,
Asheville, N. C.

Dear Hr. Rhoades:-
In the above matter concerning the Inquiry

of Mr. Penn, I have already told Hr. Smith we would eliminate
a few acree if they desired whenever the time came to make
a decree. I have been bothered so much about it that I have
about come to the conclusion that unless they let us alone
we will take the whole business. However, since the premise
is made with the affirmation of Cammeror, we must comply
therewith•

Very truly yours,



chenille , IT.C.

Jrnuery IE. 1'. 29.

Joseph Keys,
Ilghlnnds ‘pts.,

rshington D. C.

^y de«r Lr. Leya:

‘or pcruonrl reeeonu 1 feel that It Is

due you ae well es myself that »e meet and heve another con¬
ference in r ?' rd to "urney Creek.. I am not sure that any

thing roald come of it, tut in view of the ' reement , • e had

between us,that ef ch f ua would try to hendle the mpttor

privftely, it might be ell tb't ve give it snother try.

If thle meet a y ur approval, vrito n.e et
606 City 11, shc'Hle, T'.C., when you rill be com! g

tbrongh. It y be thrt I ill ot get y^ur letter 1 lime,

ts I spending con Ucr ble time ii the a untolna aid il^ht
be oot of the city< so rite fc f^r ohetd r a you orn.

Your truly,

, • P. I CODBU?.YCopy to Herndon, Vest Virginia.



MARK SOU'RES
U. W. WHISNANT

LAW OFFICES

SQUIRES & WHISNANT
LENOIR. N.C.

January 24, 1929.

Mr. Verne Rhoades,
Asheville, N. C.

Dear Sir: In re: Horwood Lumber Co.
Condemnation.

I do not know that we got exactly the names

of the parties over the telephone this morning and,

therefore, I would ask Mr. Sanders to copy the caption

of the Petition and instead of the word "Petition" use

the word "Order", and have entered by the Clerk an Order

in form substantially as enclosed. Mr. Chapman can,

no doubt, attend to this for you without calling Judge

Carter.

I enclose copy of map and description furnished

me by the Attorney for the Aluminum Company.

MStVLP;

Very truly yours,



Exceptlug from the Park Area heretofore designated the

following on and near Forney Creek in Swain County, North

Carolina;

Beginning at a point on Pilot Ridge due west of 3.W. Monteith's

S.W« corner (number 21 of the Horwood Lumber Company’s tract

in the Smoky Mountain Park Surrey); thence due East to said

corner Bo. 21; thenoe with the lines of the said Monteith's
tract to corners number 20, 19, 18, 17; thence with the Morth
line of the W. B. Colo tract to corner number 16; thence South
with the East line of the *• B. Colo tract to a point opposite

comer No. 43; thence Bast to corner Io. 43; thence with the
lines of the Woody tract to corners number 44, 46, 46« 47 and
48; thence duo East to the top of Forney Ridge, so as to oxolu4
±rom the Park Area all lands South of the above described linos
as shown on said mp.



BORTH C BOUMA, :

BUNCLMBn CUU1TY. :

IB SUPERIOR O UHT
BEFORE TH . OL .Kk .

ST IE OF MORTH C. HOLINA,

Petitioner,

HORWOOD LUMBER COMlAMY,
HEIRS OF J. R. SILER,
MRS. M. M. MoCOY, SILER
ME DOWS MINING /.MD LUMBER
COMPLY, G ORGE FRAME ABD
MARY FRAME, HEIR < / J
A. OODY and HEIRS OF W. W.
WELCH,

Respondents.

ORDER

This o use oobIng on to be heard and it appearing to

the Court that due service of the bummons and Petition has

been made and that the publication as required by Section 19,

Chapter 48, Public Laws, 1927, is duly made and proof thereof

filed.

It is now ordered by the Court that the petitioner have

leave to amend, and it does hereby amend, its petition by ex¬

cepting from the boundary set forth to be condemned therein

the following described lands, vis:

Beginning at a point on Pilot Ridge due west of b. W. Monteith's
Southwest corner (number 21 of the Norwood Lumber Company's tract
in the smoky Mount i in Park Survey); thence due East to bi- id cornel
Ho. 21; thence with the lines of the said Monteith's tract to
comers number 20, 19, 16, 17; thence with the Morth lino of the
W. B. Cole tract to corner number 16; thence south with the East
lino of the W. B. Cole tract to a point opposite corner Bo. 42;
thence East to corner Ho. 43; thence with the lines of the Woody
tract to corners number 44, 48, 46, 47 and 48; thence duo Aust to
the top of Forney Ridge, so as to exclude from the Park area all
lands South of the above described lines us shown on said map.

Said lands so above described are not to be condemned in
this proceeding.

This cause is retained for further orders.

This January , 19R9.

Buncombe County.



SC HIM C polled, *I
BOPCGMB COUNTY. I

IB TAM SUF£.aO* COBUT

IkFO A T. A OLLM*

STAT* OK aOhHx C -HdXBd,

Petit loner,

/• tu sxlkm, mu.
M. M. MoCOY, SXUUt M4aD0S5
M1B1..G xbL LUkB_H COM aBY,
GO fk-ML ABD dAMY KM MB,
£KlfU UK JOxL A. BOODY and
uaIXI OK n. W. W4LCM,

Respondents.

mOKXMT AMD ORDKM

AFT OX KT IMG CQLMlbtlOB ^.

Thv above entitled causa oomin< on to bo hear! before

the undersigned Clerk of the Superior Court of Buncombe Go^ty,

Berth w'arolina, on the 4th la/ of Maroh, 1939, and bolus heard:

And it appearing to the Court, and the Court havin<
found as a foot, that thio action an! prooenOlna are duly consti¬

tuted in t io Court and that the sumoons and the duly verified

petition heroin have been duly served upon the respondents heroin,

and ovory of then, in all respects as required by law; and tnat

the notice required by Chapter 4d, section 19, of the Public UK

of Berth Carolina, Session of 193V, has boon duly published in all

respects no therein required, whereby all persons whoa it may oou-
oorn and all poreone having or olulninc any estate or interest in

said lands nave been duly notified and required to appear in tnia

proceedin< at the time and place therein mentioned, and to maxe

ouch answer, defense or plea as they may bo advised; and that no

appear^ neo has been made in this nation by any other person, firn

or corporation than the respondent, Norwood ..uaber Company, aa

hereinafter recited; and it further appearing that the respondent,
Mor^ood Lumber Company, has heretofore appeared and answered herel
as will mere fully appear by the record; and said borwood Lumber

having .xpr.Ml; that it waive, and mUw.i



wwh and every allegation of Its said answer willoh, by any

oonstruotion or lutoudm^nt, can Vo do uwed to deny the right of

the petitioner to uoqulro tie lands described in said petition

in foe simple by this proceeding of condemnation, to the end

that the ao,uiaitiou ox said lands by the petitioner may be ae-
oompliahod and oonsummatod herein without u..necessary delay;

And it further appearing to the Court that the right

of eminent domain appertains to and resides in the petitioner as
a Sovereign State, and that the petitioner has those other and

further rights and powers to condemn and appropriate ths lands

decor ibud in the petition for the purposes in said petition men¬
tioned a^d enumerated under and by virtue of Chapter 44, of the

Public Laws of north Carolina, session of 1927;

And it further appearing to the Court, and the Court

having found as a fact, that the lands described in the petition

lie wholly within the boundaries of the proposed Croat ^aoky foun¬

tains Matiunal Park as defined and deliminated in the AOt of the

General assembly of berth Carolina entitled "An act to Provide for

the Acquisition of Parke and aooroat tonal Facilities in the Great

Smoky uountains of Sorth Carolina,* ratified on the 20th day of

February, IMt, the same being Chapter <0, of the Public Umm of

Morth Carolina, Session of 1W, and particularly in deetian 4 of

said Act, and that all of said lands are embraced within the area
of 214,000 aoreo of land situate in the state of Morth Carolina
designated by the Secretary of the interior of the United states,

under authority of the sot of Congress mentioned in the statute

aforesaid, namely, Chapter 40, Public Lawn of north Carolina,

Boselea of lt£t, as properly constituting a portion of the said

Great Smoky Meantains Motional Park, all ,f which will more parti¬

cularly appear by reference to said dot of Congress and to said
Chapter 40, Public Laws of Morth Carolina, loos ion of lWf afore*
meatioaadl



xud it further appeering to the Court , and the Court
havlA<. »• a fact. that it in botn lawful and HNMMfp for
Bhd petitloner to condemn the lauds described la petition

tho purposes therein CBpreBaed and declared and that the petitioner

1b entitled to tho relief derasuded In the petition;

And It further appearing to the Court, sad the Court
having found ns a fast, that the respondent, Morrood lumbar Company,
Is solei/ seised and tho o*<nor in fee simple of all the lands
described In tho petition, with tho exception of the mineral interesto
la a portion thereof described la a oertain deed of conveys,.co Iron

tho bllor Zoadows Mining and Lumber Com; any to said lorvood Lumber
Company, of date January d, 19*4, and duly recorded in the off loo of
tao Magister of JOods for twain County, Morth Carolina, in look of

beede ao« 11, at fage 44K), containing 9*1 acres, more or loss; said

reserved mineral interests in said 9*L aero treat being outstanding

Id one or more, or all, of tho respondents hereId named other than

said Lor ood Lumber Company; and it further appear!nt to tho Court,

and the Court having found as a foot, that no person, firm or cor¬

poration other t an ths reapendente heroin has or elams any right,

title, property, interest, or estate whatsoever in the lands and

premises doearlbod Ln tho petition and condoled heroini

IT Ifi ThXaXFOlU flUMIZUUB, CHUMO abb dWVMW BY TH*

CATXT that tho roependant, lorvood Lumber Company, la solely seised

and tho owner in foe a Impla of all the lands decor ibod in too peti¬

tion, with the exception of tho mineral interoats la 9** aoroa, mere

or lose, thereof, hereinbefore mentioned and doooxlbod, and that tho

roepondentn other tuan the Baid Horwood Lumber Company are tho aolo

owners of the mineral interests aforesaid, and that no other person,

firm or oorporstlon whOMoever has any right, title, property,

interest or estate whatsoever in the said lands or in the said min¬

eral Lateresto.

asp it in ruurjuk oo»LiP*n*p, oxdbhld aw apjui^o^ by



m CXTRT that the lands doseribed in the petition in thio cause,
ana all th« right, title, interest, property and estate whataoever
ol the reeponuents, and of all. each and every el then, in said
lands, and the title to all of said lands in fos siuple be. and

the sane hereby are. oendaMnod. and ths title thereto Is hereby

vested in the State of Aurth Carolina In fSe staple for the uses
and purposes expressed and declorad in mid petition and in Chapter

<B, /ublic Lavs of i.orth Carolina, boaoion of 191?« The lands so
oond owned, appropriated and vested in the petitioner are wore parti-

oularly dosoribed in the petition herein and in exhibits T and “A"
thereto attached. which said description and said exhibits are
hereby expressly referred to and Made parts of this Judinsnt and

order*

AM IT It 1Y T.u CuU IT ^UT

, / 7
z and CJ.

. bo, and they hereby are, appointed CGMMISSJQAS U

to appraise and asseus the soapanastion which ought Justly to bo made

by the petitioner to every of the parties owning or interested in the

lauds so condemned, allotting to oaoh of than the share or portion to

which they, or either, or any then are severally entitled.

The said COMM) ..aiLMUU shall hold their first mooting U

the office of the Clerk of the superior Jourt of Buncoabe Coui ty, in

the City of Asheville. horth Carolina, on Monday, the dth day of

March, 102b. and bofoio entering upon their duties, said COMKl^-1 A 4d

shall severally taka and subscribe an oath in fore of law that thoy

will fairly and impartially escesc and award the compensation aXoe-

said, as required by laws and thereafter, to wit. on Tuesday, the Mh

day of xareh. Itkt, the said COMMW IGAite shall go upon and view the

promisee described in the petition, hoar the proofs and blloretlons of

the parties, and reduce the toatlmvn/, if any io tween by them, to

writing, and transmit the sane to this Court, together with their re¬

port, and tae said CUMMIN101 .us shall aaao their re/ort te the under-



aianed Clara of th# huporlor Court cthln 10 days after re-
eelrlng the notioe of thoir appointment, and shall file their
report in writing, aa roculred >/ law.

Thia 4th day of xaroh, IVO.



I C

MBCOns COU. TY.
U Th- .m <1OR C MT

a rats cl^h9

OtASX J> AuMM O'RQLXIa,

Petitioner,

AQhhJO LJJB-X COIL'ARY,
i J. *• BURR, MRB«

M« M. iMOY9 BIUR MJUDOWb
YIW«O A» UJMBiOl OOG AMY,
0 UK. ABD */ .7
illXRt 09 /00» a. WOODY, an*
u .IRL GF . >• WKUU.

Respondents.

ox- ni.

CCXMIUXOL^B.

w«, t i« under® l^u«4 oounieeloners. Aaly appoint**

in tae ubovu entitle* proeee .U»<a eoleonly swear that we 111

fairly uu* tapartlally apprslse aua sb&obs tne o amp•Mi tian

which ou<ht Justly to De cs*e by the petit loner to the party,

or ptrliaa, owning or lnter~ste* In the Isi ds an* proal«oe

in the petition an* aanaemia* in thio eause*

Thio the ttn *ay ol Marohf 1BM«

tworn to an* shbearlDe* before no thia 4th *ay

areht 19*9.

71ai< < v.V\p»riur court,
Buneoabe County• Dorth arellna»



P. 0. Box 1232,
ASHEVILLE, li.C.

A-Purchuae
Norwood Lumber Co.

Maroh 4, 1929.

Mr. Mark Squires,
Lenoir, li. C.

Dear Mr. Squires:

We are enclosing herewith copy of "Judgment

and. Order Appointing Conniecioners" in the conderuxation

case against the Horwood L .mber Company and others.

Yours very truly,

NORTH CAROLIHA P-HK COiMIl-tlOH.

iLKS



3..so 3jty, P.O.
Parch 5, 1929.

sThe following is u List of n .
MoCoy of Mhoon County owns ons-half the mineral interest with
mining privileges, these grants are listed One Group for Hazel
Creek and One for Forney’s Creek. However, in some cases the

Grants isted for o' e watershed lap onto the other. All inside

the Park area.
Hazel Greek Forney’s Creek

Grant o. 1378 640 acres Grant Ho. 1328 640 acres
it 2100 200 " n 1329 200 ”
it 2101 640 " tt 1738 640 ”
w 2103 640 ” w 1372 100 "
n 2104 640 ” ri 1374 100 ”
it 1400 100 ” tt 1330 200 ”
I!

Total 2860 ” Total 1880 ”

NOTE: The total acreags in the deed for the mineral

interest from J. R.Siler to C. P. Siler w doh is registered in

Book 1 page 57 records of Swain County is 4440 acres. This dis¬

crepancy, I think, is caused by lapuge in grants.

NOTE: Of the above grants lying on the watershed

of Hazel and .omey’s Creek, the Siler Meadows Mining and Lumber
one -half

Company owns/the mineral interest on 1683 acres, and from the nest

information we have they are the owners in fee except t^e one-half

mineral interest owned by r-. . . . cCoy ^rant 1378 azel

Creek containing G40 acres.



P. 0. Box
as cvllle, L.C.

A-Purohaso.
Norwood Lumber Co.

March 14, 19^U.

'r. Nfcrk Squires,
Lenoir, K, C.

Dour Mr, Squires:

Mr, John Anderson, attorney fox- the Horwood. Lumber
Company, is anxious that the deal between the Commit sion
and his client be eloeou us soon as practicable.

tie rc ucsts that I write you and ascertain from.you as
soon at you can t;ive the inloxnation, about .hat date you
and Vr, Whisnant could be in Asheville to moot him and i r,
Keys, the president oi the Lorwood Lumber Company.

Vr. keys is In Florida and . r. hunter, thu secretary
ol’ the com any, Is in ' ost Virginia, and it would moan tone
expense as well us some delay in c^ttin, those men into
Asheville ithout first having some iduu of the date when
you, yourself, could bo hero.

Mx. Andex ton think? it necessary for you to bo here
because as chairman of the Comriiatijn you may wish to help
draw tho Jud^pnont for tiie Court to sign.

Very truly youra,

VRxB

Verne Rhoades,
.xocutivo Secretary,



134 iillside Road
Watertown, Masa.

March 16, 1929

North Carolina Park Commission
P. 0. Box 1232
Ashville, North Carolina

Gentlemen:

As an officer of the Siler Meadows Mining and
Lumber Corporation, I am writing you in behalf of that
company in relation to certain lands owned by us on the
Hazel Creek Side of the Siler Meadows property.

We understand that you are buying up certain
lands in that territory for National Park purposes and as
it will be necessary for us to put this whole proposition
before our Board of Directors I would like to have as
much information as possible at hand at that time. Will
you kindly advise me when you anticipate taking over this
entire territory, and approximately what price is being
paid for such lands.

An early reply will be greatly appreciated.

Very truly yours.

SILER MEADOWS MINING & LUMBER CORP.

W3F/C



NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION
COMMtSSlON ON THE PART OF NORTH CAROLINA FOR THE PURPOSE OF

PRESENT'HO the CLAIMS of NORTH CAROLINA FOR A NATIONAL PARK

MARK «QU>RC». ...... i«.. .
CUGCNC C ROOMS. . ..... . ..

v i e

LwCO.
X /7^

Bryson City, N. C.

March 19, 1929

Ur. Verne Rhoades
Asheville, N. C.

Uy dear Mr. Rhoades:

Stella McCoy, daughter of M. M. McCoy, has employed
Mr. S. W. Black as attorney to represent them in regard
to the mineral interest outstanding in the Norwood Lumber
Company tract.

7r. Black informed Mr. Wiggins today that M. McCoy
had never been served with a summons in the condemnation
proceeding brought by the lark Commission against the Nor¬
wood Lumber Company. I do not know what has been done in
this proceeding, but thought this information might be valu¬
able to you in case the Norwood Lumber Company is not success¬
ful in purchasing the mineral Interest in this tract from the
McCoys.

M. M. McCoy lives in Macon County, Burningtown Creek.

Very truly yours,



P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, N.C.

March 20, 1929.

Mr. Will W. WiCiins,
Bryson City, N* C.

Dear Nr. Wiggins:

Referring to your telephone call as to Mrs. Mc¬
Coy’s matter|

We have held conference, and decided we cannot
meet her vion; therefore, have issued alias summons for
her in the case pending.

Hastily yours.

SFC:S



P. 0. Box 1232,
ASHEVILLE, K.C.

A-Purchase
Norwood. Lumber Co.
#172.

March 20, 1929.

Sheriff of Macon County,
Franklin, N. C.

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed Alias Summons, copy of Motion
and Order in case of State of North Carolina, Petitioner,
versus Norwood Lumber Company, Heirs of J. H. Siler, Mrs.
M. M. McCoy, et al., Respondents.

Please serve the summons and a copy of the motion, petition
and order of the Court on Mrs. M. M. McCoy as soon as possible.
Your return is written in blank on the back of the summons.
You will notice that the summons is a special typewritten
summons. You will please date the receipt of the summons and
datejthe service of the summons, and return the papers in the
enclosed envelope to the North Carolina Park Commission, at
Asheville, N. C.

Please find enclosed check of S. F. Chapman for |1.50,
your fee for service of summons.

Thanking you in advance for your prompt attention,
I am

Yours very truly,

NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION

B/
SFC:S



P. 0. Box 1232,
Asheville, K. C

March 21, 1929.

Siler Meadows Mining & Lumber Co.,
134 Hillside Road,
Watertown, Mass•

ATTEMTIOH: Mr. Walter W. Field, President.
Gentlemen:

With reference to your letter of March 16:

The surveys have been completed on the Hazel Creek
watershed. The title attorneys have not yot taken up rjork on
Hazel Croek. The surveyors did not have any information suf¬
ficient to warrant them to survey any interior holdings for
your company on Hazel Creek, and, as stated, the tital attor¬
neys have not yet reported qn this territory.

Being without information as to what land you claim
on Hazel Creek, it is impossible for us to project any idea of
value. If, however, yoji will give this office some information
enabling us to locate the land you claim, we will be glad to
have sane appraised. Of course, ultimately, when the title
attorneys get to work on the HazolcCreek side, this office will
be advised of any lands you have in that territory, provided
the record at Bryson City discloses it. In the meantime, you
might facilitate the matter by giving us a statement of your
holding and we will immediately consider it.

V/e assume that you are advertent to what bus transpired
on the Forney Creek side.

Yours truly.

VR:b
Verne Rhoades,
Executive beoretary.



0 h/f?

BOHTd CaX LlhA , I
ccbty. $

IB Tn,. BU JU OB count
B .. OtaX Tj CUU1,

•TATa 0» JI (TH C^YOU^A, I
:

Petitioner. :
I

-vo- |

Ix K’rocp unra .a coi?aj.y, s
iUlStn Of J. M. BLUDt, MKi . :. 0. NaCGY, .
MIBDlU a»D 1MBX1 COIP ABY, :
OuJhO: >/MX ABB PAO 7M1O., :
iUL- Of A. 100JY and
MIBb ay . t, «X1A,

:
Xea^ondonto. :

JUDGMENT.

Thia eauao now sonin* un to be heard before the aider-

Clerk of the dupe^ior Count of Ihu.ooabo County, aorth Caro*

llaa, and it appearing to the Court, and the Court finding as faete:

1. That atm one Ln thia proceeding waa duly iarued on the

IBth day of Bovcnber, 19X6, and thereafter served oa. the 17th day

of November, 19X0, on defendant, Norwood Umber Company, a^d on the

3rd day of .'OOeabor, 19X0, on the tiler Meadows - Inina and number

Company*

B. That notice or the pendency of t'.ia Lotion, in accordan.e

with the provision of faction 19, Chapter do, ruollo awa of Berth

Carolina, beat ion 1917, was duly publiahod in the Bryson City Yinos,

a newspaper published in awain County, iiorth arolina. wherein the

land aoufjht to bo oondoaned Hoe, and proof of the publication of auoh

notice duly filed in thio Court on January Both, 19X9«

0« And it further appearing to tha Court that an the 4th ay

of uaroh, 19X9. an order waa entered herein appointing b. !• Gennott,

it. Y« Grant and . T, Au«lino OonniaaiwMora to appr^ oe and aateao the

swap•uaat ion vnieh ou^it Juatly to bo nado by the petitioner to every

of the parties ownin* or interested in the land so Bought to be oon-

dowaed.



4« ana it further appearing to the Court that auld

aoM-ia*loner*, on Karon Tth, 1M>, £11*4 their report in thia

C xrt, and there1a and thereby repot1*4 that the roependanta
were entitled. aa oompeaeat ion tar the Lauda aoaghl •be son*

denned. to tne aoaa foHovinsi
"The lauda umued to/ the *er*ood .juaeor Company in

feo dimple at the price -r bum wf «0*00 per aore.
The Lax*aa owned by the iomood ..unbar Coapany koe«n

aa the *811«r Meadows Minin* a Lumber Company XaudB,* but awbjeet
to tie reauiv-tlon of the ainIng inter.st therein, at tae price or
ban at t.9U per acre*

far the aInina Uteroat la the a oroMBtiouod Miler
oedo** Inina * Loaber CuajBuy land* aoutaUan* approlcAtel/

nine- ^t.rea-ta«lee 191») Mr«»« at the price or <ua at O.lu per
acre.

The mineral interact la a snail portion of the la.-*a
cite corwoud unbar Com >a. sorred t oorfi ram a:.d wife,

ar, rame, at the aggroget* aun al 10«OU, Baid amount to bo do-
d-ctufl Iron the total valuation of the laudi owned by the horwoei
Lumber Cuo.au/ at «ere lobefore appraiao and aoaaaaed.11

6« And it appe ring to the Court, BnA the Court rinding aa
aa a foot. t.uit due process f MTVtSS has bean ba each of the

e**^*-"^**/ Th )M 1^9-. ptn»rlt.
^^MaiBAta ncaoB in the caption .er of,. ajJl 11 furt «r ? r L.

A
to the C-urt t/iat the Purvovd lAimber -oApaay hae agreed to aoaopt

tM oca.-enaatiou aoney riaod b/ the report of the CooilOBivAere:

XT li, A'Jt 4x4<. QSud ID by the court hat all and alAgular

tno prealaee decor1 bud in ths petition a» the property of the aor^ood

Luaber Joapaay, ax-d llewleo fully deeor.bed in ita deed to atitlaner,

.tale of Loria Carolina, dated ax oh U>, 1V&9, and forthwith iut ended
in fee

to bo rooordod. too a».d they hereby are ounaoauo^to the ui- of t uo
petl. loner aiA all periona *ho hare boon uado parties to t la proceed¬

ing enall bo ax^ they axa hereby directed and barrod of all ri, it,

estate and Intoro I in the said prealaoa and ev ry part t ex -of. fnoro

la eareaal/ accepted frea the petition toe lane, rel erred to in the

order herein, dated -anuary -6, 19. 9 a*M Ilia*loo full., dotoribcd
in a dood fro^ Norwood Laaber Com,-any to miaaaoe ower Co»vas/t Atted

aaren lbt 1m, and fort with iut ;ulo to be recordod^w .lol r-f t ex^o

io hereby a*de for ..urpoooa of fall and aonpiato doaoriplion.



IT lb FJXfKBB OXDOtai AUD ADJVDOCD by the Court, upon

the payment into th* Court of the sum of $46.60, the Bller Meadows
-inin*: A Luaber Company shall be directed and barred of all right,

estate and Inter*at in the loads described In the petition, the

interest of man company being hereby condemned to the use of the

petitioner.

IT IS FUHTHEA 0RDGU1D UD ADJVDOKD that, upon the payment

into the Court of the sun of 110.00, the respondents, George Frame

and wife, Mary frame, shall bo dlvostod and burred of all right,

oatate and Interest in the lands described in the pot it Ion, ths

interest of said respondents being hereby owndwauod to the use of

the petitioner.

IT is FVHTM X uHDARKD AM ADJUDGED that th» oost of thia

proceeding bo paid by too petit loner.

IT IS rvmca OKPSUIS AM AD^JDOLD that the entire record

heroin be entered upou ths Special Proceedings Docket of this Court

and recorded at length, and a certified copy thereof transmitted to

the Clerk of the Superior Court of Swain County, Uorth Carolina, to

bo likewise recorded nt length in his of; lee.

By too olgnaturo of its attorney, Burwood Lumber Company

acknowledges the receipt of the condemnation money awarded heroin.

For turn purpose of receiving the answer, if any, and

pass Ing upon tno rights, if any, of Mrs. M. M. McCoy, this cause la

retained.

This day uf A rll, 1929.

(SIGHED) J- B. Cain
Clerk of the superior Court of

BY COUbcgT Buncombe County, Sorth Carolina.
(SIGHED) Mark Squires
Cha Iraan, representing Berth
Carolina -ra Cosmas ion.

(SIGHED) L. R, Vareer
Aoslstani Attorney CsamisI of
north Carol ins, assigned to
Sorth Carolina ark Comlsoion.



Asheville N. C.

April 16, 19E9.
Mr. W. H. Sloan,
Bryson City, B. C.

Dear Mr. Sloan:

I would feel obliged if you would locate on the
map on Forney’s Creek and the man on Hazel Creek the
giants and numbers on which Mies McCoy gets a mineral
interest or claims to have a mineral interest.

This suggestion is made upon the basis of your
having the information in your ofiice and t iat no field
work is necessary.

When you have sketched in pencil o^ the map the
probable location of Miss McCoy’s claim, I Bee no objection
to lotting Miss McCoy have a map with your pencil sketch
thereon, and would be pleased to have you send to this
office a duplicate of what you give to Hiss McCoy.

Of courts, if you do not have sufficient blue prints
in your office to comply with this suggestion, you are at
liberty to point >ut on your office record for Miss McCoy
the probable location, and would thank you to advise me what
you do in the promises.

Yours very truly,

Verne Rhoades,
Executive Secretary.

VR:;



n. j. Box 1232,
Aehevlllo, N.C.

Dooobor 30, Ia2u.

Central Dank a Trust Co. nnny,
Asheville, X. C.

Gentlonon:

Thorons, by escrow ofiroonont tort was depool ted
rlth you 1,333.00 b. t e orth Carolina ark Corals olon, to
be paid to tho ronood i.unbor Coirpany, or their attorneys,
after the paynont of the appraised value of the one-bolf ua¬
di ided nineral intereat of U. U. HoCoy in 922 aoreo of land
on Forneys Creek, Cwain County, north Carolina, and whareas,
the appralaenant has boon ratio an final Jud~ncnt slued, and
the aaount of the appraised vcluo was 0^50.00, we authorise
you to nake payrant to J. d. Cuin, Clerk Superior court of
Buaooabe County, north Carolina, of tho nun of $300.00, and
the balaioo of eaid anount to bo pal to tho Horwood Liuhor
Coraany, or Anderson a Harvell, their attorneys.

Yours very truly,

BOJITK CADOhnU .'ATT COtailii lOH

ay

notrooD - hbpi oott’dn

fly
AtV,rncyj.



NORTH CAROLINA PARK COMMISSION
CREATED BY THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

TO ESTABLISH A NATIONAL PARK IN
THE GREAT SMOKY MOUNTAINS

Asheville, N. C.
January 6, 1930.

Morth Carolina Park Commission,
Asheville, N. C.

In re: UONDKMiJAriON CASE
Gentlemen: State vs. Norwood Lbr. Co.

et al.

This is to give written recognition
to our parole agreement that collection by the
respondents of the sum of money held in escrow
by the Central Bank & Trust Company involves no
impairment of the contract heretofore entered
into between yourselves and my clients, govern¬
ing our liability in respect of the acquisition
of the M. M. McCoy mineral interests.

Yours very truly,

NORWOOD LUMBER COMPANY

By
Attorneys.



. 0. . ox 1232,
Asheville, n.c.

January 13, 1930.

”T. John D. Anderson,
c/o Anderson k Eo’ ell,
Asheville, W. C.

Dear sir:

Ue onoloao lerowith recoi t acknowled'lnc
checks fron No ” ood Lunbor Cor ' any and Joseph Kays,

•0 and 750.00 respectively, in paynent
tbelr subscrI tlon to the Park ure ase Fund.

Alao enclosed is tho letter Jud^c Carter
dictated with reference to our contract in the H. 11.

cCoy ninorol interests. He will thank you to sign
the letter and return to us.

Y urs very truly,

NORTH CAROLINA PARK C - 1 ION.



606 CIV Building,
P. 0. Box 1232,

Asheville, U. C.

Decer.ber 29, 1930.
Hiss Stella McCoy,
FT/AkiIn, n. C.

^tato vs. Horwood Lumber Company. et al.

Dear 'Isa "oCoy:

Mr. Rhoades has turned over to me for reply your recent
letter to him in regard to the oondennation proceeding for the
Forney Creek lands. I notice that you claim that at the line this
proceeding was conducted you had a deed from your nother for the
nin teral interests clairad by her and that you were not rade a party
to this condemnation roceeding.

In reply to your contention, I will state that the records
show that your deed was recorded in Jwain County on April 15, 1929,
and this was aearly six r oaths after the condemnation - rocceding was
be -un and after notice thereof had been served upon your mother, who
at that tine was shown by the records to be the true owner of the
lands.

This proceeding la conducted under Cha., ter 33, of the Con¬
solidated Statutes of north Carolina, and Section 1730 of the Con¬
solidated statutes context ed in said chapter provides. "When any
proceeding of appraisal siiall have been corr.cnced, no change of
ownership by voluntary conveyance or transfer of the real estate
or other subject Matter of the appraisal or any Interest therein
shall in any manner affect such proceeding, but the sane shall be
carried on and perfected as if no transfer or conveyance had been
made or attempted to be nade.”

This coAdemnation proceeding effecting the land > to which
you refer was begun in October, 1928, so that it ill be apparent
that undsr this provision of the law, your mother was a proper p^rty
and no deed nade by her and registered tljereafter could change he

si tuatlon.

Further, as you will recall, you appeared by 1®
the case, and I think actually went with the appraisers to vie . t
property, and later appeared in court by attorney.



Pa.se 8.
Mias Stella ’ oCoy.
Deo. 29, 1930,

Under these olrcumstances and under decisions of tl»
courts, the only effect of this deed would be towallow you to
make yourself a party and to participate In the compensation
which the Court allowed as compensation for this mineral Inter¬
est, but the fact that you may have had an unregistered deed at
the tine the proceeding was begun, even though It may have been
registered later, does not affect the title which tie ^tate ac¬
quired by this condemnation.

Very truly yours,

Zebulon Weaver,
Of Counsel.

ZF:3
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
BUNCOMBE COUNTY. )

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA )

vs ) CONDEMNATION PROCB DINGS,

HOmOOD 1WJ3ER CONPAIfY, CT Al.)

This cause coming on to bo heard this 10th day of

October, 1929, before James H. Crisp, J. E. Cauble and T. L. Maney,

Commissioners, the following proceedings were had.

Appearances:

For the State: Judge Cartel' and
John B. Anderson, Esq.

For the Defendant: Thos. 3. Rollins, Esq.

W, N, SLOAN, a witness for the State, duly sworn,
testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY JUDGE CARTER,

Q You are a civil engineer and land surveyor?

A Yes sir, I’m a registered civil engineer in the state.
Do you know the lands of the Siler Meadows Mining &

Timber Company walch includes the mineral interest which we are
dealing with here?
A Yes sir. I know the boundaries.



2.

Have you made a computation of the acreage of that

land on Forney Creek?

A Yes sir.
Q What does it amount to In the aggregate?

A 955 acres*

Q That includes all of the grants in which Mrs. McCoy

claims a mineral interest?

A Yes sir, that includes all of the J. R. Siler grants

within the boundaries of the Norwood Dumber Company tract*

Q Do you know how the mineral interest in that land

was hold as between the Siler Meadows Company and Mrs. McCoy?

A Yes sir. I’ve seen the records in the case and they

show that Mrs* McCoy owned one-half of the mineral interest in

the Siler Meadows Mining & Timber Company.

Q In other words, the tract of 955 acres you spoke of

is so much of the Norwood lands as affected by that mineral

interest?

A Yes*

CROSS EXAMINATION FOR THE DEFENDANTS
by Mh* RubDi:;s*

_____
Q Did you make a survey of that Siler grants in which

Mrs. McCoy has a half mineral interest?
I didn’tmake a complete boundary survey of each

grant, no*
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Q Where do you live?
A At Frankl In ,
$ Ar® you in the employ of the Park Comniseion?
A Yea air*
Q Ag what?

A In charge of their surveys of land.

Q And from your calculations the total acreage then of

the Siler grant on Forney’s Creek is 955 acres?

A Yea sir.

It is stated before the Commissioners by counsel

for Mrs. McCoy that thia acreage as stated by the witness is

correct as he is informed and he accepts that computation for

this hearing.
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QRANV1LLE I, CAhHOUN, a witness for the State,
duly sworn, testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY JUDGH CARTER,

Q Mr. Calhoun, whore do you. live?

A Proctor, Swain County, North Carolina.
Q Do you know these lands affected by Mrs. McCoy’s

mineral interest, the Siler grants of the Norwood Umber Company,

lying on the watershed of Forney’s Creek?

A Yes, X know them.

Q How long have you known those lands?

A About 26 or 30 years.

Q Mr, Calhoun, what experience have you had in mineral

operations, both mining and in prospecting for minerals?

A I have been working at It quite a bit of the time for

the last thirty years.

Q Please state what, If anything, you had to do with

prospecting for minerals, particularly for copper, for Mr. Adams

of the Adams Westfelt Mines.

A I begun work for him In 1899 and I have done work for

him, more or less, all along on up till two or three years ago

Is the last actual work I done for that co pany In the way of

prospecting or working in the mines. I am atlll under the

employ of them as an agent. Have been for thirty years.

Well, nov. , were you associated with Mr. Adame throughout

the whole period of hie connection with that operation?



A Yea air.

have you had any connection vith tho company that’s
taken over the Adama interests there?
A Yea. That’a the Carpentaon Westfelt.
Q What have you done for them?

A Well, I have just looked after their property and I

done some prospecting. George and Fred Cobb are the principal

owners.
Q Mr. Calhoun, there ia a mining operation going on

on the Adama property by the Cobbs now, 1 believe, ia there not?

A Yea, their property, and they are making a leaso or

something. I don’t know the nature of it.

Q The property ia being worked?

A Yea,

Q You know the locution?

A Yea.

Q How far ia it from there to the lands we are dealing

with now $ I mean to say, the air line distance, aa near as you

can get it?

A About 12 or 14 miles,

Q And aa to the elevation, the comparative altitude of

thia mining operation and of these lands we are dealing v/ith no?

A About 3000 feet difference in the elevation*

Q In other words, these lands are back of the 8

of the mountain?

A Yes sir*
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And the others toward the mouth of the creek?

Yea.
Have you ever prospected the Siler lands for minerals

ao when and for whom?
I prospected that In 1904 ismy recollection. About

25 ye nfs ago I worked it about nine months, I think, the best

I recollect. It might not be exactly that.
Q Your explorations, your prospecting there covered a

period of eight or nine months?

A Yes sir.

Q Wh t help did you have?

A A number of men, anywhere from 12 to 18 men I worked

there• I think eighteen is about the most I ever had at any

one time.

Q How many of those men who worked with you in that

prospecting are here as witnesses in this case? I wi h you

would name them please.

A Five, I believe. John Wright, Zeb Laney, Chris Laney,

Judson Hall and Brother Calhoun that's Mere.
Q What did you discover on that land in the nature of

indications of mineral?
A Well, ve found soije out-cropping that went througi

the Siler Meadows and from Ha tie Creek up through there and. there

was a little show andshowed a little trace of copper.

Describe how much showed as to the thickness of any

Q

A

Q

and if

A

vein or veins you may have seen.
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It ti a only actually showed, Really had boos copper
only 3 or 4 inches wide across the Meadows and we *ent

*h-' *oUowei owu cn the Forney Creek side some six, not 600 feet
halo. the level.
Q Perpendicular?

Xea, which would be about 900 feet possibly down the
slope. That’s not actual - assurernent, that’s ostinated.
Q What did you find a a to the dip or direction of the
VG Ina there by ay of indicating whether any larger deposits

might be there, be available from the Forney Creek side or Whether

they would go to semeother direction?

A The strike of this out-crop is about north 60 east

of there .It goe^that way clear through the country and .ips to

the south, southeast and goes through this readow and drops down

and goes over to the Tennessee side a distance q£9 probably goes

a half nile.
Q As to the daale Creek, what ini ications as to that?

A Goes on the Hazle Creak, comes out the Hazle Creek

coning out of this dip, goes back to the Tennessee side and the

greater portion of it is in the Hazle Creek side.

Q ’’here in your opinion, by the slight indications that

you saw there, that ven 3 or 4 inches thick, would the most of

the mineral indicated by that be found?

A By the Suzie Greek and in Tennessee.

Q Mow, Mr. Calhoun, are you particularly infomed about
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hod« ol developing the copper deposits, ub to what la
y in the **ay of smelters and that sort of thing for

he utilization of copper ores and as to the coat of such
developments?

1 couldn’t say that I was particularly, about the
Koelter part of it. I know you have gat to have quite a lot
of tonnage for anything of that kind. It lias got to be

accessible and i*un a percent nigh enough to pay for the

enormous cost of putting in smelters. It costs millions of

dollars.
Q State in the operation of the Adams mine whether they

have installed smelters or wh >ther they hrunaport their ores

by rails.

A They haven’t transported but four carloads out of it.

That’s all that ’s ever been out of there. There’s no railroad

up there. They are boring it with drills now to ascertain

whether there is quantity enough to justify putting in a rail¬

road or putting in smelters as an aid* rlhey have been working

on it off and on ever since 1899, not continuously because they

had a lawsuit for a number of years and had to shut down, but

since that have been working quite a lot.

Q But they haven't found sufficient even yet to put

smelters down there?

A Not yet* They say they have got to find more tonnage

than they have in sight to justify putting in smelters.
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^711il t DX* OP*1*0 wa r

A
e they making on this Aduras oporation!

*
raukin3 any at an na^9 Ihey did ship four car-

• ut the\ hauled that in trucks down to tho ruilroad and they
can’t do that without enormous cost.

Is there a rallroai on Forney’s Creek, any lumber or
road that would be serviceable in transporting ore aol minerals?

There is no railroad up Forney’s Creek. There was a
lumber up it at one time, but that’s been done away with and

the rails took out.
Mr. Calhoun, in the course of your thirty years or

thereabouts of prospecting for minerals and the experience that

you have had, are you able to form an opinion satisfactory to

yourself as to the reasonable, fair market value of the mineral

rights on such lands as these Siler lands, the lands we are

speaking of here?

A I think I would - satisfactory to myself.

Well, with your knowledge and experience of such matters

and your particular acquaintance with these lands, please state

wh« t, in your opinion, would be the reasonable fair market value

of the undivided one-half mineral interest in the 955 acre tract

of land we are dealing with here.

A It hasn’t got any market value now because there’s

nothing there to market*

Q Please state whether cr not you saw anything that

would indicate a market value at any time on that land. 1
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Mt tto. time* unl«ts there was nore work and nn

'e a present market vulue .
nothing that would give you any great

enornoua
ount of noney spent. Ao it stands it’s got no market value 9

the mineral.

CROSS KlAUUiATlvN FOK THE DKFWPANTSBY_ Uh. RyuLPS.

Mr. Calhoun, you never a ttended any college or university

or took any course in mines or minerals,did you?

A Not in any school, nu.
Q and you don’t profess to be a mining expert?

A Ho sir, not an expert.

Q You never owned or operated any mines in your Life,

did you?

A Ho sir, only what I done for Mr. Adams in the "ay of

work there and prospecting that ore.

Q You are a merchant and a farmer, I believe, by trade or

profession. Is that so?

A Not muohikrmer.

Q Are you much merchant?

A I have been in and out of that.

Q ^hat do you profess to be - farmer, merchant?

A Trader, put it that way.

Q Mr. Calhoun, you do know that thia sane vain about which
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Ad^ns had thl.
. ligation extends over on the Silergrants, toean’t it?

I think it does*
Y ri o imow, furthermore, don’t you, that Mr* Adama

prospecced and made a tunnel 25 feet deep over on the McCoy
lands known as the SUor lanla?
A I made that.
Q I will ask you if you didn’t get ore out of that tunnel

which assayed 1.82 percent.

A I don’t know wh^t it essayed, but I know it wee enou^i
to hhov -
Q (Interrupting) '•ho made the assay?

A I think Ricketts A Banks. It was carried away and took

to New lork and It was my understanding that -
Q (Interrupting) You do know that this same vein that

goes from the Westfelt Adams mine goes on Into Tennessee, doesn’t

It?

A I think It does.

Q And you do know they are opening up the mines ri^it across

the Tennessee lines now?

A I don’t know that.

Q You mean they are not opening them?

A I don’t know anything about that, haven’t heard anything

of it.

Q You do know that at the present time that people have



bought out tt, 12.
are op^ratino m.

e“33t of ttxo Hestfalts and
vhat ’nine now

A „ ”’ aren’t they?
No*

Q are they doLngr
®x®y aro prospecting^ drilling and testing.

Q you know vhether the Cobbs have a lease or whether
they purchased the mineral interest in the vein on the Adans land?

I don’t know. I understand - I have a letter from then
a£-ying they had it leased. They had given a lease*
Q Had given a lease or had taken a lease for the Westfelt

Adams?

The agent of Festfelt Adams told me that they had con-

tr cted a lease to these people to test that, these Ducktown

people •
Q The Cobbs?

A Cobbs and Westrelt are all one concern.

Q You Know they are spending considerable money prospect¬

ing for copper on this particular vein?

A Yes. Benn at it commencing 1899 and continuing all the

way to the present, still at it*

Q X suppose that these mineral experts and these owners

of these lands on this one vein extending from the Haale Creek

aide on through Weatfelt AtVma, spent $800»°°° ar ^08-

pec ting on it?

A 1 don’t think that much, but quite a lot of money, Th®
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U00.000 a. near a. I can eat at it.
¥ou K. know v.hat the Pestfelts spent, if anything?
About $20,000 or $25,000.
Now thia ^fcstfelt Adamo nine, on an airline is about

seven or eigit mile* from this lady’s land?
A

Q

About 12 miles.
Yoa mean in un airline straight through the air?

A Yes.
Q You say that you built thia tunnel over on her land

prospecting for Yr. Adams?
A Yes.
Q You did get some right valuable copper ore out of that

nine, didn’t ycxi?

A We got a little bit. I reckon it had a little copper

in it, ore containing 1 and -
Q (Interrupting) 1.82 wasn’t it?

A Something like that.

They sre working oro in Tennessee in excess of 1.75 or up

to 2.25?
A Yes.
Q And don’t you know further that Hr, Adams was preparing

to dig further by the encouragement received in making this 25 fod

tunnel at the timo he got in litigation with Westfelt and there¬

fore stopped?

A It was after the litigation.
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Q

and he
A

there.
bit of

But
©onsuMed practically all hie time

60 r^rther
No he didn’t.

He said
the work up

spent quite a

with thia nine?
So laid to me he stopped

Thia la rather di sappointing • I
money here and until I know more about What we are going

to do down there and if I ever put in a amolter at Proctor and
work that mine down there I might come back here” -

And develop this mine?

wAud prospect this farther and soe what we can find.*
Q That if he put in a smelter at Proctor he would com*

back here, and bee what he could find, and that opinion is based

upon the ore already taken out?

Have you got a copy of that assay of the oro that you

took out?

A Ho, I haven’t.

q But you do know that it la 1.82, that’s what you heard

A Yes sir.

You don’t know what percent of copper justifies the

operation of a copper nine, do you?

A It depends on its location, the quantity and tonnage.

q I way that always depends upon several elements.

A The lower the percentage is the greater the tonnage

you have got to handle, and the railroad you have got to have

doae to it, and you have got to hove smelters. You can’t
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operate oopp«r ora “he ppor an 1,75 ©r 2 percent, lev’ onnopu.. t« 2 per cent ora unle.a you 00uld work it with hundred# of^nde oX tune u day and you have got to have other V.eralaoooblned with it to get by-pruduota out of it. The Ducktown
People handle It for the .ulphur and acid.
Q Since you mention it, you do know the Ducktown people
are operating for copper that contain# lean than 1.75 of copper?

A They do It for the sulphur and iro^ ottwr minerals
use the copper as a by-product.

Q You do know that there’s never been as mioh money
spent uc Mrs. McCoy’s land as on Westfelt Mans land?

A Mo sir.
Q And if you spent as nuoh on Mr land »« on theirs

prospecting, you don't know rhat would be found?

I dew't know. The only »y to do It would be by spend-

lag the money.

Did you send any of that to Mr. Bryson, state geologist ,
to have it examined lately?

A Bo sir.
Q Did you ever prospect at more than one place on the

Siler lands nor erned by Mrs. McCoy?

A Yes air.
Q And you found evidence of oop?or at more than one place?

A Found it at the top of this mountain where it goes over
and down where X cut this tunnel.
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N ow you i ound <.

roea nw. <
at the UP of the mountain where It

P°e“ over into Tennessee?
it oomea acrost from Hasid Creek.q wa° that on her land, on the Siler grants?

Yea, it would be there.
Then you also found the copper on the same vein where

you made the tunnel? Where was the tunnel?

10 or 14 miles from the top. 600 feet down.

Q In tracing that vein of copper, do yju mean to tell

the Court that it run 600 feet down?

A 600 feet below the level of the top.

Q You don’t mean to say that the ore you found was

600 fe t down in the grouni?

A But that 600 feet down the ountain would indicate

what you would find 600 feet under the mountain.

Q How ..as that?

A This washout, would cut a washout*

You found evidences of oppper at the top of the mountain

600 feet higher than in the tunnel, but that in the tunnel wbb

not 600 feet in the ground?

A It would be from the top of the mountain.

q But the vein ran along down under tho butfane, didn’t it?

A I don’t know how far under it*

Q When you went into the tunnel you didn’t go 600 feet

in the ground?
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q 600 belw the ,How far la thl •”! of th. top.

r»Hro.dt Uer th. oloaeat part, to a

About lo aUea.
Q 18 thftt Southern?A Yoe.

At what point?

Forney Creek Station.
And there is a public real from Forney*a Creek to thia

property, isn’t there?
A I don't know thether there ia one throu&i tho property

or not. There ia ono throu^i Forney’s Creek a piece. It doesn't
go all the ay.

Q It runs practically to the land or by the land?

A It goes up Forney’s Creek about four or five miles.

I don't know exactly the distance.

v-ere you with the aommiss loners the other day when they

west up there?

A lio sir*
Q Do I understand you to say there is or is not a jxiblio

road to this land?

A Thore’s one up that land some five miles. I don’t know

whether they would call it a public road or not*

Q How far do you live from this lend?

A 16 miles.
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Xou live, mb I undoratund, at Proctor?
A Yes alre

You do know that those people are spring „
s^omt In prospecting for copper at the old Westfelt Adams mine!
A Yes sir*
Q How many people?

A About six or eight.

Q They have boon prospecting there for months?

A Yes sir, quite a bit,

Q And you say that your undorstarming is that they only

sent out four cars?

A I know that is all that ever went out,

Q Where did that go to?

A To Ducktown,

Q Do you know what it assayed?

A Only by report,

Q What was that?

A A fraction over 4 per cent.

And That’s considered a very large copper percentage?

A 4 per cent is a good copper ore*

REDIR CT EXAMINATION FOR THK STATE
ar JIJDQB GARTER,

Q Mr. Calhoun, Mr. Rolline has asked you about what

might result from further digging on further excavations. I

want you to say what you wore able to obseiTe as to the dApth
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or e»t copper load you fo-md then which enable, you to foraan opinion satlnf.ctory to your.elf a. to Mother any 1^6BP
deposits that might bo found from those vain, -ould be found in
a place where they co ild be advantageously developed iron any
point on this 965 acres. ”hat I am wanting to find out la whether
the depth of those copper load:? there Indicated that any deposits

on those lands could bo better developed from thia side or better

developed from the Hazle Crook or Tennessee side.

A ®hat would depend on where you wanted to go with it

or what you wanted to do, whether yon had furnaces or whether

you had smelters* If you had smelters down on the Hazle Creek side

anywhere and wanted to go , you couldn’t work it from that side.

Q Did you or not find any Indication of any suoh amount

of copper as could be profitably transported from that place to

the railroad and shipped?

A No sir, it would take -orc of it and higher grade.

I believe it is conceded hare that Mrs* McCoy’s interest

is an undivided one-half interest, the other half being the

Siler Meadows Mining & Timber Company until th^t corporation’s

interest was extinguished by proceedings similar to this, was it

not?

A Yes*
Q And I want you to state what you had to do with that

corporation and whether you are a stockholder in it and all about

that so the commissioners can understand. I want it for the
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purpos. or oo^bar.tlng your L.atlnouy. ! wunt you tQ
what Interaat you had in the oiler M.adowa Mining &
Company and what you ooualder that interest worth.

I wont and xookei up the naira of thia land to rind out
and see who ownea this Siler lands, the lands that the Norwood
Lumber Corpany didn’t have before they had oo menead buying up

lands In there, and I went and found out who I thought owned it

at the time and talked to Mr. Adams at the time and told him

that I thought he ought to buy it, that it was worth that money

what they offered to sell it for.

Q Wat had they offered?

A $4.00 an acre*

Q That was in fee simple?

A Fee simple, timber and all, took everything, ana when

I was making that report I thought it was for all of it, I

didn’t know there • as any outstanding interest in it at all and

I recommended to him to buy it at $4.00 an acre and he considered

it and did buy it and then he formed this here corporation and

for my services In that they gave me stock in this mining claim

when they were fixing to prospect.

Q Hoy. much stock?

A A tLousand shares.

Q In the Slier Meadows Mining & Timber Company?

A At $6.00 a snare. That made $5000 in the Siler Meadows

Mineral Company they formed, not in the land, and Ihave that yet.
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I don't consider it xorth anything, haven't In
Bo you or not .mow whether the Slier Ueudow. Mining

a Timber Company, alter being notified of the uppral89mont of
their Interest by the eonmlesloner In the form or proceedings,
they pal no attention to it on the grounao that they considered
it of no value at all?

OBJECTION BY DEPENDANTS.
•

Q So you didn’t take any interest in that statement at aLl?

A No.

Q The corporation in which you owned a thousand shares

never took the trouble to file an answer or valuation?

A Not that I know of.

Q You knov that proceeding to condom that interest was

advertised in the local papers out there? You saw that advertlae-

raent?

A Yes sir. I don’t knov. that I particularly rend it, but

I know of it.

Q And you paid no attention to it?

A I talked the matter over with Mr. Hooker. Asked him

if they were going to do anything about it and he said no.
H And having your thousand shares you didn’t pay any

attention to the notice?

A No.
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’H' D WDAHTSDi Kita KUULJMti,

wiict wes the total capital stock of that corporation

known as the Siler Meadows Mining A Timber Company?
A I’m not sure that I could tell you. I believe it was
a million dollars.

And you took a thousand shares of stock in the valuation

of s million dollars? Ttt^t’s right, isn’t it?

A Yee> they gave it to me.
r. They gave it to you for your services and they formed

a company and valued the mineral, one-half of the mitAral interest

on the land, at a million dollars and gave you a thousand shares

for your services?

A Yes sir, that was when they were prospecting.

Q And ho» many years ago was that?

A 25 years sgo, about that.

Q Was that condemned in this proceeding, the other half

of the minprel interest was condemned in this proceeding?

A All of it, I suppose.

*e couldn’t condemn this leiy’a land, That’w what we

are condemning nor.
I thought they owned it all then,. That’s what I

understood.
Q And you all didn’t contest that in the oonplaint of

the Park Commission?
A Mo sir.
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Q And you dldn»t come here to testify In that case
in the case where they condemned the Siler Meadows Mining &
Timber Company’s interest in this 955 acres of land?
A They asked me to come and testify in the case,

rfao came after you?

A My brother came for me, Joiin asked me to come and

testify for them.

Q Did you come?

A I’m here.

q hen they condemned the interest of the Siler Meadows

Mining & Timber Company were you a witness in that?

A Mo.

q Who omed the majority of the stock in that company?

A The Cobbs, I suppose, Adaas and Adams’ partners, George

Cobb and Fred ^obb. I don’t know now that’s it, but that’s my

und orrtending. In fact, I don’t know much about that part of it.

I quit work and didn’t do anything any more. I understood it was

not any account.

Q They never prospected deep enough to find out whether
there was mineral in there or not?

A Right smart.
How much do you think was spent prospecting on Mra.

McCoy«• land! You said you did prospecting for Adams.
Somewhere about $5000 or $6000.
Aad that was all that was ever spent!
I don't know the figures. X.B Just guessing.
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REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY JUDGE CARTER.

Mow Mr. Calhoun, thia Siler Meadows Mining ft Ti-ber

Company was organised with the capitalization of a million

dollars before they did the prospectlngf

* About the time they were getting ready to comence.

OBJECTION BY DEFENDANTS.

Was that daie before the thing was prospected or after?

A It was right when we started in. They first took an

option and went ahe^d with this organization and I was doing

some of the prospecting while they were starting it.
Q And they rave you a thousand shares?
A Yes sir.

After y<xi did the prospecting they didn’t think enough

of it to make any claim in that other proceeding and you didn’t
think enough of it to make any claim?

A Ths reason they quit was they said they didn’t consider
it worth following up and wouldn’t spend any more money on it at

all unless at some future time if they got smelters in down there
they might continue to search some more and see what they could
find.

Mr. Calhoun, when was it you got that thousand shares?
How long ago?

A About 25 years ago.

About 25 years ago. Have you still got that stock?
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A Still gOt it.

q Did you list it for taxes last year?

A Mo.

q List it for taxe? Before that?

A Son-taxable it says and I neverhave listed it for

anything because I didn’t figure I was going to get anything out

of it.
Who is the representative of that corporation in North

Carolina?
A Joe Hooker.
w And he’s the one you spoke to about it?
A Yes.

And you Know that he didn’t make any claim in that
other case?

A Mo air.
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JOHH C. c^uUN. a witness for the State, duly sworn,‘ testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY JUDGE CARTER.

q Now Ur. Calhoun, your brother Granville Calhoun, has

just testified. What do you know about this land?

A Well, I was over arrt helped do all the work at the time

he was there, about nine months.

Q Was that the beginning of your experience in prospecting

for minerals?

A No sir, I worked all the time for the Adams mining

business down there.
dow long have you been taking an interest In mineral

prospects?

Ever since the Adams part commenced down there I have
been now tv less interested in it and since I have had some
lands I have tried to sell.

Mr. Calhoun, have you taken any notice of what’s been

done on the Adams Westfelt operation and have you been familiar

with all that ’s been done with reference to prospecting for

mineralo or developing of mineral products since Adams became

Interested there?

A Yes air, I have been there with all the Adams work. You

ni^it say all of them. I might have lost a week or two sometime

up until the last pert of the work, after the D. C. & I. Com «ny>

but up to that I have been there practically all the tl «•
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You worked in that mine, did, you?

Yes. X sharpened the steel A r it and was in there

day.

Hr* Calhoun, with your experience which you have

testified to, your particular examination of this 955 acres of

lands of Siler grants, hav*' you an opinion satisfactory to

yourself as to the value a the mineral rights on that land?

A Well, I can satisfy myself.

Q Well, what in your opinion is the present reasonable

and market value of an undivided one-half Interest in the mineral

rights on that 955 acres of land?

A From what we found there, what I see and know about

minerals, I wouldn’t consider it worth anything. We didn’t find

anything that would justify any value that I couM see.

CROSS EEMINATION FOR THE DPENDANTS
BY ^.RbLorjS.

Q Mr. Calhoun, you never took any course in mines or

minerals or attended any college or university?

A Mo.
Q And you don’t prefess to be a specialist in minerals?

A Not a bit.

You are a farmer, I believe, by trade.

A Farm a little, trdde some.

Q Trade in what?

A Cattle and lands.

Q

A

every
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q You nover ope ated a mine?
A No sir, only vfaat work I've done there -
Q (Interrupting) You do know that a great deal of money
was spent and a great many people prospected in that locality

for copper, don’t you?

A Yes sir.

You know this large copper vein extends from Hazle

Creek across this land into Tennessee, don’t you?

A You can find the outcropping practically all the way.

Q You knov. that there’s not been near as much money

spent on prospecting MrS. McCoy’s land as on the Adams land?

A No.
Q And you know $100,000 has been spent on the Adams

Westfelt land?

A Yes.
Q ~nd you don’t know what would develop if that much

was spent on Mr^ McCoy’s land?

A No.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY JUDGE CARTER.

Q Did you see anything on this 955 acres that would

warrant a man of any business prudence at all having §100,000

or any otherlarge sum of money spending it on that land?

A I couldn’t say as to that because you might pick up

some sucker who would spend a lot of money where there was

nothing.
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But he would have to be a sucker?

A I know I wouldn’t do it*
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CHRIS nANEY, a witness for the defendants, duly sworn,
testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMUk.TION BY Mlk.^LkgS.

q You never took any cours in mines or minerals?

A Ho.

Q You don’t know anything about whether rocks contain
minera Is or not?

A Well, I’ve not had no experience.

Did you ever work on the land owned by Mrs. McCoy?
A *es sir*
Q How long?

A About nine months.
You mean you worked on the land nine months . here there

wa a no mineral?
A About nine months, w 1th Siler Meadows.
Q You found some copper, didn’t you?

A A little bit.

Q Pound enough to keep you working nine months?

A Just prospecting at the Siler Meadows. They didn’t

work altogether on that side.

Q On that side? You were over on Hazle Creek side then.

weren ’t you?

A Some#

q Who was in charge of the prospecting?

A Mr. Calhoun, Granville*



Q You don’t know what quantities of copper ore was on

that land, do you?

A Bo.
MO CROSS EXAMINATION.

2£B uANKY, a witness for the defendants, duly sworn,
testified ea follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, HOLLINS.

Did you work on these Slier lands that Mrs. McCoy now
owns?

A Yes sir.
Q How long?

A About nine months?

Most of that you were working on the Kazle Creak?
I worked - let me tell you. We just prospected. Maybe

you don't understood prospecting like we do. We work one day

at one place and if we don’t find nothing change to another place.

How many places did you prospect on Urs. McCoy’s land?

A In the one place where we cut the tunnel.

Q And did you work there nine months?

A Bo, told you a while ago that we worked on Hazle Creek.

Q How long on this land where you cut the tunnel?

A Couldn’t tell you, but understand now v.e were working
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in different places and it was all in about nine months, the

worx we done on ^iler Meadows,

But you said part on the Hazle Creek side. You said

you only prospected one place on the McCoy land. How long were

you engaged in cutting the tunnel?

A I couldn’t tell you.

Q A month, three months, six months?

A Nine months on the Siler Meadows land,

Q Part of that is on the Hazle Creek and part-

A ( Interrupting) We prospected a little on the Hazle
Creek side, but tie majority of the Y/ork was done -

But you must have found enough copper to keep you

there nine months?

A No, we were hunting copper,

But you found copper, didn’t you, enough to keep you

there nine months?

A We found a little streak, 3 or 4 Inohestride. They

said it was copper,

Q You mean in thickness?

A Mo, just a little streak.

Q How long or wld. or deep? Was the strata 2 feet wide or-

A I abuut 3 inches wide, just a little streak.

q Vas it 3 Inches square. I don’t understand what you

man. If you have a vein going through » mountain or if you

struck a vein, you wouldn’t go to the end of it?



A YOU .trike a little 00PWr right hef9
Just a little streak, *

Whioh way down In the ground, three Inches wideT
Maybe it will Jump a little further and be the same

in another place,

I don’t quite understand. What I an trying to find
out is when you struck a vein ie the thing Just three feet down
as you go down in it or three inches wids?
A You know exactly what that means.
Q No I don’t. Explain it.

Mr. Calhoun told you a while ago it struck a little
place about three or four inches wide.
Q Does that mean across the top of the surface?

A Just a little streak running that way.

<4 I don’t qiite understand.

MR. ANDERSON: He means horizontal.

A Just a little streak along.

CROSS EXAMINATION BY JUDG-. CARTER.

Q You told Mr. Rollins about one prospecting on this

land , You mean one tunnel?

A Yea.

Q You dontt mean to .ay you didn't examine the surface

Oi this tract?

A No. fcworked where Mr. Calhoun told u. to work.
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q And thio was the only place you actually cut a tunnel
to try to find it?

A Yea.
Q Did you ever find any more than 3 or 4 inches?

A We never did.
In your opinion ia th^ mineral rigit on the land of

any value at all?

A I wouldn't think it was.



JTO30N HAJJ., a witness for the defondants, duly nontestified as follows: ’

IQECT EMHJKATIDH BY MH, ROU.IHS,

Q Mr. Hall, did you work on the MoCoy larda known as the
Siler granta when Mr. Calhoun had charge of it for Mr. Adama?
A About three months.
Q Did you find any copper there?

A M little bit.
Q Well, you found enough to encourage you to work three

months, didn’t you?

A I was just working as a hand.

You never cut but one tunnel on there, did you?

A That’s the only place I worked.

Q You never cut tunnels anywhere else?

A No.
Q You never worked anyother place?

A »0.

CROSS EaAMHUxION BY JUDGE CARTER.,

Q Did you see anything there to indicate any valuable

mineral?

A No sir.

Q What do you think 1« the fair market value ofthe

mineral on that land?

A Wouldn’t be worth anything to me.
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? f0r the Mandantstestified as followsi • duly sworn,

DIRECT BXAMIHATIOB BY MR, lOLLTNS.

John, did you work on the Siler land in which Ura.
McCoy owns one-half interest?
A Yes.

«
Q How long?

A I don’t remember just now long.

Q One month or two or three months?

A Something like that.
Q Did you work digging this tunnel?

A In the tunnel?

Q Xes.
A Yew sir.
Q Did you find any copper there?

A We found some little evidence of copper. They said it

was copper.

You don’t know whether It was copper or not?

A I only know what they said about it*

Q They found enough to dig there for about eight or nine

months in all?

A They kept working there that long.

Q You didn’t work at anyother placet

A Mot on that land.

Q And you didn’t examine anyother place on that land to



see if there was copper on anyother place?

Mo.

CROSS EXAMINATION FY JUDGE CARTER,

Q State in your opinion whut the value of the mineral
interest is on that site.

A Well, I wouldn’t say that it would be worth anything.

REDIRECT EXAMINATION BY MR, ROLLINS,

Q And you say that the mineral interest in that Westfelt

Adama mine wasn’t worth anything either, wouldn’t you?

A Well no sir, Iwuxdn’t*
Q Whk>t would you say that’s worth?

A If it wasn't worth anything they wouldn’t be working

at it.

Q Wh&t in your opinion is the Adams mineral interest

worth?

A I donft know what it would be worth.

If they had spent as much on Mrs. McCoy’s land pros-

pectlnr a. on Adana W..tfelt they might have found as moh copper?

A Yes sir.

Wh^ah would be easier. to get the mineral from the Mam.

land or from the KoOoy land.?
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It would ba easier to get tho mine al from Mame land.

State introduces in evidence this case and summons

with return of service cn the Siler Meadows Minings' Timber

Co pany by delivering copy to J. J. Ifcoker who was their

representative and offers the entire proceedings thore including

the judgment.

Defendant Mrs. McCoy. objects.

JUDGE CARTER: I am introducing for purpose of shoeing

service on Hooker. I am not including the judgment.

No objection if judgment is not included.
State introduces the entire record for purpose of

showing service on Hooker and also showing that Siler Moadows

Mining & Timber Company did not answer.
Defendant objects to this on the ground that it is

incompetent and immaterial.

PETITIONER RESTS.

DgmGMiT RESTS,



Thia parcel should be added to the Stovall bo»dary
BEGIKN1BG on a cheatnut oak stump, with witnesses,

the N. K. corner of Grant Bo. 22 and runs N. 68-25 E. cross¬
ing White Oak Branch 29.91 chains to a hickory with old cor¬
ner marks on a spur ridge. Thence with the calls of grant
No. 7098 as follows:

w3. 44 W. 100 poles to a black gum, thence, N.69 W. 40 poles to the Beginning, containing
11.54 acres.”

The following parcel or lot of land should be added
to the Korv.ood boundary:

The following parcel of land , being a part of Grant

Ko. 82, shown by the survey and plat as belonging to the

Stovall (now Coffey) tract, should be included inthe Nor¬

wood Lumber Company’s boundary, towit :( ’’Beginning on a buck¬

eye stumpon the bank of White Oak branch at or near the west

line of Grant No. 82 aforesaid and runs east 72poles to a

small Spanish oak on top of ridge; thence down the ridge

north 53 west 21 poles to a black oak; thence north 8 west

27 poles to a buckeye on the north bank of white oak branch;

thence down white oak branch with its meanders to the Begin¬

ning, containing 7.1 acres." n**"

5^" f

„ . 7”



p. 0. Box 123;,,
Aehuvlllu, K. C.

Mr. raltur w. Jonkinc,
r. John C. Cnlhou^,

Sr/DJii City, J. C.

Cuntlomun:

. x
PurpoBu of addruotint you Jointly in, that if youtot otters in ti 10, I aax you to rot Jointly. Lono or thu oLhor gets thu letter in time, I aok you to act < inrlv bnt u eubjuct loroin. 1 *

The cornier ionorc will bo appointed oi, ’on ay who woto view thu Lo wood Lumber Con uny’c property on Forney crook. Thethree oocmltalonu’ b. aooonpaniud by r. Boa, attorney fui theLorwood amber Company, **nd by mynolf, will come t- Bryson City, tothe Fro-nan autul, on Monday ultht.
It a: thu purpose on Tuuuany to get thum on to thu or-

woud Lumber Com'B4*y’E lu.d aS oxpud it lout ly uc ponibl., unc thu oon-mitclonere oxdy want to rpund one day on Baid land.
I havo boon thinking that if thu went or continue <o^d,

tho party could go by automobile to thu mouth of big *iug. inr Crook,
* and that from there . u it xrould bo a walking proposition. hlih thio

plan in view, 1 would bu pleaded for either one or both of you to ar¬
range ror t« xi i ervloe from Bryson City to tho mouth of if di ‘lac.
While I am coning to Bryton City with the co.^lp' inerr, it in »ot
my purpose to try to go on thu lord. In place of try coin* . wil^ rant
either one or tho other of you to to in thu iitorntj of the /ark Com-
aisnion.

In tho ;vuiit the woathur it bad and it ohoul bo actually
ruining on Tuuuduy, it is o* fo to cay iut no tri* rill be ; tn»tud.
If, ho’ over, wo ah lid have ri in u( in b; v-Qin nor and next uu day eo
that an automobile oannot gat up on .' uri^y Cro k, then and in thrt -nt
It lr doairud that horses to aooorriodi tu thu purty bo ooeurud and hod in
readinonc at the nout : of Forney Creek vhoru the ctatu road orooruc thu
oruuk.

You know nhut it io wo have to do and that it lu the de-
t.lre tu tot tiic oomnin; iwnorr. on to a^kL over the proparty eo cocuory bly
us possible, and I leave it o you to make thu noouot ary rrrtui( onunto in

the promisee.

naturally, I will bo <uu.iuur to know wuathur aoudltioiy
end what nothod you conclude will havo to bo adopted. I laurn a- c



Gullii< eaoii of you on tolophone today that you uro certainly ex¬
pected L. . r, o.. I-, on -u ... I Will o at c^y rurldouoo, tale*
phono Ho. uI24e Aoh;villov all day Sunday. and I ou feel obllj ud
to have rJUchavor one of you ( ote thlt letter llrrt to call no at my
rec Idcuoo number Find hevo the ohar^oe rovoruod, collectible nt thie
ond.

Your pron?t attention to tlilt '111 bu nuoh Lpproo luted.
Your? truly.

.. y. ciu-'-vif.

bFC:u







606 City Buildinc,
P. 0. Box 1232,

Ashcvillo, N. C.

Decenber 15, 1930.

hiss Stella 1'cCoy,
Box 35,
Route 3,
Franklin, H. C.
Dear nadan:

’ ith reference to your letter of recent
date, I an advised by t' e attorney who handles the
title natters for the North Carolina ark Connie-
sion that your nineral interests In 922 acres on
the head of Forney Creek were acquired by due pro¬
cess of law.

If you have any further ccrroopondeace
regarding this natter, please connunlcate rith our
Title Attorney, Eon. Zebulon leaver, As? villa,n. c.

Very sincerely you s,

Verne Rhoades,
Executive Jccretar. .

VR:3



December 8, 1930

606 City Building
T. 0. Dox 1232,
Asheville, W. C.

Kias Stella "cCoy,
Drank"1 in, N. C.

Dear Madam:

Tour letter without date is
received.

Condemnation petition for the
Forney Creek lands, including the 922 acres in
v hich you had a mineral interest, was brourht
on the 13t of Movember, 1928.

On that date the records in
Swain County showed that the mineral interest
ref e. red to above was vested in ' rs. ’’cCoy.
Consequently ”rs. ”. ”. ’"cCoy was made defendant
in the case.

,.ny consequent transfer between
‘rs. ”. ”cCoy and yourself would not affect
the' title as shown in the condemnation proceedings.

Very truly yours,

erne Rhoades,
Executive secretory

VR:H



606 City Building,r. 0. Box 123”,
Asheville, N. C.

December 2, 1930.

iss Stella ItoCoy,
Franklin, H. C.

L’y dear ttadam:

received.
Yo r letter of November 29th is

This office wrote 'r.
Franklin some time ago, giving him the
of your claim.

i'cCoy of
substance

You are advised that the Forney
Creek land matter was settled insofar as tho "orth
Carolina ark Commission is concerned several months
ago. There is a deposit in the o flee of the Clerk
of the Court of Buncombe County to your credit, and
I think there is a small deposit in the office of the
Clerk of ’wain County to your credit. I do not re¬
member flust what these amounts are, but I think it
is about 150.00 in the Buncombe County Court and about
J50.00 in the Swain County Court.

You will have to apply to the above-
mentioned clerks for your money. Title to your interests
passed to the state several months a~o. You still have
some interest, I believe, in a part of the 'moky 1,'ountain
lands on the head of Fazel Creek; Just how much acreage
is represented by your claim, I do not know. This case
has already been placed in condemnation and I believe
commissioners to appraise the valuation will be appointed
very shortly.

• Very truly yours,

VR:n
Verne Rhoades
’Executive Secretary



Ffanklin N.C. Nov 29th 1930.

Hr.Verne KHoades, See.,
Asheville N.C.

Dear Sir;-

Matter on Minerals in lands in Park ^rea.

May I have your attention to the interests I

own in the Forney’s Creek lands including about 913

acres to the end that adjustment and s et tlement may be

made therefor.

Chir Title the Siler chain of deeds date for

back in the 18th century and we should have your proper

and prompt attention

Sincerely,

(Miss) Stella McCoy.

। 0



hovomber 17, 1 30

696 City Building
I . 0« Box 1232,
Asheville, f. C.

”r, ' illian J. "oCoy,
Frenklln, C.

Denr ’!r. ’"cCoy:
Answering your letter

of the 14t’ in regard to the mineral
inter sts of iss Stella "cCoy, on Ferney
Creek, thia special interest was condemned
in Buncombe County Court nnd an award was
made, which if we recollect cor cctly, was
150.00. The money has boon denosited in

the office of tho Clerk of the Court. This
case was not appealed end the judgment is
final.

* hero was another case
lower down on Forney Creek, of which there
was judgment of 50.00 in wain County Court.
This award was not ap enled and the money was
deposited in tho Clerk’s office in swain County.

There is still another case
lending in Owain County on about 600 < ores on
' azel Creek, at or near tho cilers-’ eadows.
Suer ons has boon Issued in this case in Swain
ounty, and doubtless has been served. The

case is returnable on the 29th of November.
e are always -'lad to ^ive you

any information we can and trust this is satisfac¬
tory.

Yours truly,

. TT. Yoodbury
:H Purchasing Agent.



WILLIAM L. McCOY
ATTORNEY AT LAW

FRANKLIN. N. C.

ll-14th 1930.

Verne Rhoades, Sxc Sec.,
N.C.Park Comr;ission ,
Asheville H.C.

Dear Sir;- L'inerals bn the Forney’s Creek Condemnation •

Kiss Stella UcCoy asks me to give attention to

certain interests she has in some land in the Forney’s Creek

Swain County States properties.

Thia Emitter has been under way for some time but

I am not posted as to present status of her interests which

come several thousand of acres land in Swain County, that is all

minerals nines quarries and priveleges.

So far she has not been a sked to assert her rights

and I will be glad to have your advice.

Respectfully,

fc.L.McCoy. /

Kc RGR



STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, )
)

COUNTY OF BUNCOMBE. )

Verne Rhoades, being first duly sworn,

deposes and says: That he is Executive Secretary of the

North Carolina ark Commission; that on the 25th day of
for said Commission

'Arch, 1929, he purchase^ from the Horwood Lumber Com -any

the tract of land on the waters of Forney Creek, in 3waln

County, North Carolina, for the sum of $85,385»00; that

the same was paid in cash.

(SIGNED) VERNE RHOADES

Sworn to and subscribed before ne

this 14th day of October, 1930.

(SIGNED) H. K. SANDERS
Notary Public,
Buncombe County, North Carolina.

(SEAL)

My commission expires: January 12, 1931.
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artST®-“ >HbSssrx1
land. embraced In thia Abstract are located

M 1b s«ln County, lorth CarolIm, anj boonJL^ or
i tn^Tennessee Utata Lina, on the Bast hv • torth by

ITt^* «• «“‘ of •“• ‘root now natoi oa^"?* r'“°°
^11 ““ «*”»* * othor ab.tnau. 1 * a*«

1. Th. Tint inotruraont In thl, tin. i, a te
wU Mrolla. to •• ». •• •• *»»U J. B. Loro, datX>.a^£ JSt Mi “T1" 0°“‘,• Or“‘ purport, to oori^L,^
MTSI of land tod nxna toe Morth Carolina-iennessee State Une on Sv. SAVkh2 efc to too® and Jaotoon County Una on tha Vest and extend, as J
.oath of /omay’- Creek so as to inoluda all th. boundary land covered by tU.
>troot. Ale Grant wntloia several exceptIona, acme of vdUoh uro within the
hashed of Forney’s Creek, and will be aoneidered hereafter. Ibis Grant ns

V® »>7 Mo. ^ah la recorded in totry Book "B" page 26 for
mb Bounty and la dated April 26, 1863. Ais Grant la also registered In jenk.™
Camty, Book *0“ pages 62 at aeq. page 46 of Abstract.

2. the next Inatxwsnt showi In the Abstract la an Agreanont between
1. V, feUh tod J. B. Alli.cn, by the terms of toloh each aro to have an equal
Utemi in all lands and mineral, acquired by them either Jointly or separately
U Jackson, tooan and Oharokee Counties. However, tha instrument Is improperly
tsMxitod m to B. 7. seloh and for that reason the suae doss not in^alr the title
la car opinion. Hege 48 of Abstract.

I* *• on April 18th, 1862, toelino Battle, Administratrix of W. V. Battle,
toMMd, ooting under a Decree of the Court of Pleased Quarter SossIcmb entered at••bePt«ber Jenn i860, executed a deed for the undivided interest of V. V. Battle,
m U Grant Io* W7 *° B> *• Obe order of eale was confirmed

ihroh Session of said Court 1862. 8o ttr we have been unable to locate the
miuiin^ mthorlslng the Admlnis tratrix to execute thia deed, to have act axt
"••wriptioa oantained In thia deed In full In ths Abstract for the reaeon that

u* dA®Or®Pktolw therein aa ccnpared wi th the deeorlptlon in the
Mowver, we thlrtc these discrepancies are inmaterlal and certainly

- wot the locus In quo. Ais dsed is duly recorded in Jaaksm County In

J 811 ^®00. * cfabetntot.

1/3*. ?Aprtl M42» •• aw*1" 00toV«d
11 u m. it1111*** Grant Bo. 587 aforesaid. Ihe description IsJha saw

P2f\PPt0<<Uat' ®d contains ths same exceptions. Ala deed is
entered in Jackson County. Page 51 of Abstract.

011 Mebruary 18, 1871. BmIIm Battle conveyed to Bober t G. A.

J •• Mttla h*r llx< preceding deed, that is, “J.1 02rse midtl?0* i. *°* 087• deed also describes aald G1*^ noted
* •’tot? 2j*nUoal ^orewlth. As sane exceptions are noted aa are ^thoQ{

*P"« to haw. boon r«Bl»t.r.<t In It’*“**/ t^ “ U® ‘bo Oloxk of jaokoon Oounty. Xf u
•Uo°todlng deed, page 52 of Abstract.

fl***1to U^L1*7 “* ’‘b, 1881, J. A. rroatc, »h.rirr * .'•’I “LUOTd 0U“”- J*-*1J-
4 interest of 6. 1. Dove in Grant Mo.
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certain writs of cxocutlon loaded fraa thek*1M*.?Lror of Rankin Rulllm and oUwn aeulMt a. l “S®* of “VwomO^^^Uon. ho OOW 8. L. loro*, lnk.r..t U »7nrta.< Stroot. ofo^a.
fe0® Wi

r. ft Book -If p«6. 630 Of Mod. for Swain Qounty „ fl„._
..a «IB1O4 "Utry aHMbrt ok al vo. b. L. Lor. .1

1. to ordor ‘h* *“1" a‘ U" of •••• MHlo, doaonaod lU ?* ot

*^«1 to ode. .nd dallvor a quitclaim d«d to th. d.rXtl
In »•0«5>l»lnt. » think khat the next two deeds show la
parent to thia ft. trlgiml Wr. la thToX X^land ud therefore w. are unable to state just who were parti.. to thewit orSTun. 4».or1bad la to ft... were proUb£ £‘tX

al tte time the O^t House tf 8wln Ocnnty we burned . p^ & Abstract.
8. ® July 27th. 1885» Mary A. Rhinehart and others, children and

bin * *•»• Aeeeated, executed a quit-claim deed to Sanusi L.
eUes, heirs at law R. G. Love, for all their interest in Grant Mo. 507

I tfvmids Axls deed *« not signed by Sallie H. Oulbersen and ter hmbimd, g.
I. Qulborsca. althoutft their onei appear in tte body tf too deed. Page 55 of
Atetrsot.

9. on January 22nd, 1886» Sallie H. Oalberscn and ter husband, G. H.

IOslberaon executed a qalt-olaln deed to tte heirs at law of R. G. a. Lore, deceased,
for Mr interest in Grant Io. 587« Sils deed is duly executed and registered in

Metin County. tte deed rooites that Sallie R. Culberson was one of tte heirs of
V. 9« Mattit, deoeaaed. Page 56 of Abetnot.

Ite deed reel tee that
-W aukim wj —U Bwln County. It does not nppear f^Hn_dg title Mr

•••Ption. mentioned in tte faregoing deed

teto^ CM the 20th day a Peaember 1885» 1. L. "Title andb^it 10 Whittier fa ^Jl^lJite^eed for <hlah
1 tlB «^Hane mentioned in Ite to

®f °r of th“ e^oeauted Meade f« £<tla been
HU '‘••eld deed.

teoeased, heirs at law of J. JU Love, deoeaaed, and R. G. A. Lore, deoeased, and
Aaira Bums, wife of 1. H. Shanna, JT.| R. V. Welch and wife, M. 0. Welah and

k Hilliard, Guardian in Lunnoy <f W. H. Jhamxs, Sr., executed and delivered
*•Olartte Whittier a warranty deed for the Lands embraced in said Grant Io.

Wart, to convey the sous lands ra are embraced in
but by a different deaoriptioi, which description is set mt LnfUll in toe
ftte the particular description, there are excepted certain tracts o**"

•^en^r-eight (78) in Mter, which parcels or tracts

h »o b« pr«p.rljr Wftouk^, .xo.pt that it don ndi W

^feet appears to ne te be Unaterial fa toe reas
a right by Curtsey, in the lands of^hls .

10. on Decanter 80th, 1885, W. L. Hilling and wife, M. A. Hl11Uri,
4. A. Brenner and <fb, M. J. Brsnner, W. W. Stringfield and wife, M. M. S tring-
••K M. H. Lore and wife, M. R. Levo. 8. L. Love and wife, Margret Love, W. H.
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oxecutionproton for *14 fUl and ijualiflod as such end entered up® me
•f teir duties. Page 7 of Abstract.

. .. IB »W» W"1* «wp~r« lo te no ,*BlllWrt «0 a. T. Bion ad M. 0. W.loh, *•W»

“• 00 ** 5 Wa4« »•Oladw thlllte.
U.I «11 TwUn-nt, -Uoh ~ duly prob.t.4 u!!!aZ 1° Oaw,y’ «» Wm, ItW, h.

Uli fill “* •“* O^loll 1» ll«wto« duly probated ual rooordod In BoU0^<. 0«i~ of *•*» aamty. v th. t.™ « th. mi, o. X h^
1, forth d^ollna to th. ahiIdrm of U.S. WUltlar and nu wii., tte**
WtaU I. UI. nil ntollT. to to. forth (torolto. proporty, h. otnX.rwd run__ — tel. awMKltAM in mH BMtMnoM M.l Al... . *0X1

u, 9wreafter, towl t, ® February 6U, 1083, after notice to ahow
Mui, n older ma entered by the Qlem tf die Superior Court of s*uln Jowly
moving the tsecutara maned In the 1U1 of the said OlaAo Milttier and cnpolnt-
Laf in their stead 1. Rvereit, Administrator Q. f. A. Bvere ti was directed to
eswuH a Bmd In the sun of *31,000.00. Page 33 of Abstract.

14« Cm Angus t 2nu, 1890, 1. WVeretl, AAainis Irut® u. 2.
meuted his deed to Katt Atkinson, 0. X. Qruhm unu J. u. Uiruali for Grant
Io. MT afoxosaid. Thia deed oontains the suae descript Ion as In ths dead
free V. L. Hilliard and others to Olaxfce Mdttlor. Hy It, Butt AIkinoon
Mired an mdlTlded l/2 Interest In said tract, G. X. Grahau an undivided
V< latereet nd Jota M. iSxreah m undivided 1/4 interest. Bis deed also
emtalne fun recitals as to the authority of a. Brerett, adninistratcr, to

the sme. Paes 91 of Abstract.

U. on fobruaxy let, 18^2, 0. B. Gruhtea ted idfe, Suoan J. Oruhm
to imry 8. Ray, a warranty deed for an undivided 5/16 LnUrout in and
*o* M7 and being deborload Uierein as in deed frou V. L. HlHUM und

ry*JoQlaxke Whittier, af®esaid. Uils deed 1s daU executed record
। J*14 Ownty. 9m warranty agulnwt enewabronoes excepts a deed of trust to

*®tt, Atalnlstrator. Page 92 of Abstroot.

„„iS* OB 4B®Ut 16th, 1BV4, »11 Atoln»on, 0. B. “V1*? M*

«*#te IndlTldmlly and aa xdnlnla tr.tor *
B0T«a«»‘« «d »n»ntl»» to th. d..d of lb®“» '

104 Bforo.ald, a. r..p«at» thow cn f
t

to. »o.l.r orante. ««• « of Ate««»<>«.

*•’ Ate<^2T* M Uto, 1OT3, 0. f. OtUjm and wi»»

te'*^’* u oknt ^o4!* U Wb. •gaunt! mmnty <te»d W r^-l.t.r.4* 0^"“ *• ^Otetoia. OU. Oted to
£g 111 oovemnt against enaajd>ranooo the nur

•^Pted. M of Abstract.
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U. MMltl 30th, 1093, 5a
UdMoo, bains >ba our mi twdlvld.d l/» i^0® 501»1*. u^, ,

rf.wwid, a<W* »0 Otari.. *. Akkia.cn „^21“ u *
«riM V« ‘ therein, by <U.d duly ’•±‘Ma»® L.“
SbV. w » .fAtak™.,. u

19. Cn Peceaber 12th, I093 BrM. .
eswnted to T. Ballaid and John f. wn^’ hl DUko 1114 with. Min„<

Mrt&U 1*»^ a»d personal property therein Xll?? a 121 true? J*
therein the treat of land in Swain OauUy md ^Ud?L *

-4 ca-r,. »1. dwd in knuTX^£
mdltoa U.r.10 U.t.d ud oontaln. full '•*’*• »»‘ala a aL
par. or U. Z~.kM. ftbi^ h
Otmty. *» 9o of Ab.tract.

«eouted and laBwaA

20. on Mroh 26, 1894, Biwurd B. Atkinscw, being th. mmf Of an
Wirided 3/16 interest in Grant Ho. 687, M th th. Joinder of his wife m. 1.
j. AUdaion, executed to Chariot B. Atkinaon a flood convoying all hl. Interest
therein. Sila deed io ^ly executed and registered la Senin County.
Mp 97 of Abstract.

21. Ve are ahewire 1a this Abstract an Option fron q, a.
ad others to Villi&a M. Oockc Jr. for ths purchase cf 60,000 aorta of land
tao« as the "Whittier Lands**. Air Option was for a parted of 60 days oxly

th. riUit. theremdor wore never exorcised by ths grantee. j3 of Attract.

22. on July 26 th, 1894» T. Ballard and John f. Wiley, Trustees
wd la th. deed of trust recorded in Book 16 pago 126 aforesnid, executed
to Oharlee B. Atkinson a deed of conveyance for all ths interest of B. L.
Me In end to Grent Io. 587 and ^iiich he acquired froc 0. B. uruham xml
tthsn by deed reoorded in Bock 14, pago 286. fids deed io duly e»cat.d and

in Benin Ooun^. FBge 99 of Abetract.

deeds of trust

••J. ftraah j
18^<» B. Atkinson, J. M. Arash and ^fe,

I * itklnsan/a ““V *• W. MM atklnson and wlfb, Harriett

BUx>l X.fltaJ/ and wife, Annie J. Atkins®, J. m. finnay and *fo,

|Molen - *• a* and odfo, Susan J. Grahs^ executed to the

Mator. in M
a quitHJlaiE. deed tar all the interest of the

• water. A# . 5760 Mros tf land, representing the nine (9) foster Grant.

Al. ds.e
11X1 1X1 t0 *°*

Vtf Ahat-^x 11 executed aal registered in Swain Qcnnty. Page 1^

, *• Okknausk 3rd, 1894, 0. B. Akklmon, J. «• ' J'

f* *• “*> ”lf«, M*ry 3. Hay, •xtaak*^ '0 1110

rr?*7 4wd for to•U“1* OTbrM.d xdkhln O*nk >o-J® " u Uw
’•’•’Ik* dwi*10* ““ *“• (re| •»«pkl®* “ „,^,^91 roikcr onu>t»

ta •‘“U* ‘0 kh. forwoUW «4 rww^
•b to Bl»o as>q>k«d. Ihls d«»d 1» 411

vomty, forth Oarnl Inn, 1Q1 ©f AbstFMt.

L. ». m Bovut 9*. ien, o. »•8 Oa**«iy «n nndlvld^l 3/8 takwHt U “J «W‘“* ’1U ‘J* *- ’« °“"r‘
ry rusk... «« '«bj.ot |0 a trust to J. *• el^*
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<nd W. »<• Jomo, Trustoc. to oocuro Iha aa junto duetc 0. 8« i of trust to J. !•W a la fwrar of tho Waatarna Grubs®*
Matt Atkinson and 0. B. Grahan. iho (prantoe in thio deedfllrdU* *** ^^Anano above aaitlcnod. foster Grunto afarabaid, anbroo-

the isdebtMBW®
ud fran the aarunanto and warrcntlus. Mils deed is676O ^^^stered In 0^n OcnUy. P«K* 102 of ^stxeot.^ly axocuvo

I 26. at /.bn^rj- lot, 1395 __.
I UwaM to tho fuolswooG-oo Unbox- Qa^any a aalt^l/X^0? °“WV

|o. 507 by th. sm. notos and bounds an! with th.
°U‘voyli< Orunt

forth la dwd ot W. 1. Hilliard aillin to *!*«*■■m w. ..t

I aloo oswto ths nlns (9) robtor ornnts, giving th. 44' 4004

I M|lo trail on of eaoh Orent. Hcwvor, after
Ot ““

tho granlcru than prosssd to oonrsy nil their Intero.t 1^?^
inate afaraeald and alto all their latoroot In 2 «7
Mklag any oweptlona ar rsssiwatl ru tharofraa.

W7 •'’••Ma, <thout

iho soknoslod^snent of this deed io uanrvhnt Irregular hat we think
that, tinder decisions cC our Court and tho everal auratIve eats, the execution

is goad* Pw 106 of Abotreat*

I 27. an rebrunry 27. 1696» As juakasoofiou fl»Ur Cav^v executed to
th. WUltl.r Laaoer Oaipany a apoolal warranty dood for Oraat 10. W7.L honnr, Nte o^nty-olght (78) tradt. Mtlwd In Itt dood of a. U H1UWN aao
Man to Olarto Whltllsr and also oxnsptlnc the nine (9) J. S. To 0 ‘after hMIuk thstt snosptlon., th. grantor und.rt.ttt. towr UI
U Ih. alm (9) foster (Jrantu and uU Ite ^bJwt*t^ a Mortgsg. fro. th.ttoeptian ar reservetiai. ‘Mie oarreyuioo i» nude su > d•tokseoe^e 2taber Uayuv to the Oantinental deud
trailed and registered in uwain Oamty* Pajo

oath 1806 tho Shitti«r L*Kd*r ^^OOO.OOM. ® fobru^y 29th. 1606. t^go^o rm lixlebtedneM optionstte htnt. Bust Oatrnny a «»•« ®f ^bj.at to tt» •‘■’“^hlar. 2h« 41,04
ax Unis included in Grant Ho* 6®». J . t Ul*^-^ “hit 11®**rationed in the deed of W* L* lUlP^‘J ^fter rxJdnt, these e»J lht<l«o eswpied the nine (9) foster Grant • rcgter . b . ehlltUrCratar then conveys all Ite interest jeod is »1^ o<rpoi®i«»~>t io. 687 Iteout option or $ if. u th.tabor Oo^uy by It’s yr.sldttl “i*’ nt la ah*“ J“

t* 3ol4 ^4,r••*1 1, afflxnd to th. Lao trwosut. „ ullo’0 1
M itUatnot Md All. .<BCW.it uhuoual a Ml* ^t for‘w®u dMlultn. md .talut.u. B»A. d.od

y-it.d atate* »*»•ftereurd. lareolcsed by proceedings in xb«treat*•••tire Dintrict of Morth Oarollnn* ivgo

^lul. tiDOur® Ksa'nold®. b37 gubjeoi89. Ot Uoptwabsr 6th, »»«> fStasted to ttrrl.-woodoury Wnbsr Mati^ llnth. "wsuV-oUht (TO) ..03.pt leno h.r«
aob •'■“’^^^hdttlaf w°Mr 0^ZW Iteter Xta Jott-Ud. Aft.r <* ft.S. U- l”Wtewd. to oaw.y all ths rltiht, olsb“ 1 oforasUd *“ ^otlou to **»». «hloh It h.Ld at th. date of ths ‘ 0M0»plla* *5^ «M “ *Jw»i af oreoaid and in Grunt Bo* 607T11' ““‘te-ttsdlntry Lniobor OOtnay- autlKWlty °f“•‘^t uot JBUto mU rwltal. - to »•““
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gpeolal Master. 111 ^Abetraote

for the
jMten District. M« U2 of Abstract

30. c. It. MM <UM, toriti in M«pt«>b«r Bu,
O-P-V «"“*4 ‘0 H^i.^oalbury tanb., 0<R*w a «011-01^

for *11 IM. ^«<1 la th. Uad. teMrited Ln *, TL
•tot* m.l OORMy. 1» ‘M. dwd. It 1* noltad that tte mn. or th/atul
jnut oo^rny «m ohaneM to Morton tnut u "
a real tsi in re^rd to a mlt of the Merton Trost Ccrapmy against the whittier
Umber Oo^aaf instituted in the Dis triot Oourt of Worth QarnMne

31. » January 8 th, 1910, the Harris-Woodbury Inabor Qanpany
mmied to the Monrood Umber Oonpany a general warranty deed, oonreying
to it all ths several grants or parts of ©-ants follavi% in so far as the
sms or my part thereof nay lie or bo situate within tte basin or watershed
of fray'* creek, visa- Grant Ho. 687 to f. V. Battle md others4 Granta Moe.
IM md 136 to J. t. Hoeteri Grants Mow. U, 16, 16» 17 and 18 to J. L. Moorei
Swats Mos. 133, 134 and 162 and 160 to J. T. footer and a treat of forty four
lores, more or lees, knout as the *Oole or Hoover” treat. Acre is exoopted and
noorrod from the operation of the deed, any part or parte of said Grants whloh
lies Met of the orect of the min tqp of Joel Orisp ridge, the sane being the
divide botwain the eaters of Horney’s oroek and Woland0 oroek and also bol%'
the amt latterly line of the ah ore de»0ribod boundary. The deed also oxoopis
ths seventy-eight (78) oxoopt lens mentioned and nnnbered in the deed Iron Georgs
Iteare teynolds, Spooial Master afvoaaid, in so far as said oxoopt low lie with-
lx the watershed of tanwy’a oreek. Ihe deed also a ontains oortain oxoeptlois
fr® omenmte and warranties therein, shloh will bo sown by roforoaoo to me
Pteis of the abetreat obtaining this deed. 0ile deed is Ally executed sol
MilsIsred in Swain County, Worth Carolina. fa9 IX <* Attract.

_ 38. on pa^e, 138 l0 151 inolusivo, will b. found oortain deeds

executed by various persons tr oorpoiali o» « **bribed in this Abstrsot, all of idiloh hero been satisfied of record.
136 10 161 ofAbstraot.
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